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1. INTRODUCTION

Merodach-Baladan? is one of the better known Babylonian monarchs of theearly
first millennium B.c. Originally prince of the powerful Bit-J akin tribe in southern
Babylonia, he appeared on the stage of history st a time when the political fortunes
of Babylonia were at a low ebb. The Assyrians by then had become the dominant
power in Western Asisa, and it was largely the efforts of Merodach-Baladan which
kept Babylonia from becoming altogether submerged during the last quarter of the
eighth century B.C.

Merodach-Baladan’s political sagacity earned him & deserved fame among later
generations in antiquity. He was the first native Babylonian ruler to win mention
by name in the Hebrew bible? and also the only native Babylonian to become king
of Babylonia twice according to the tradition enshrined in Kinglist A.t Although
militarily overshadowed for the most part by his great Assyrian contemporaries,
Tiglath-Pileser I1I, Shalmaneser V, Sargon 11, and Sennacherib, his name shines
out among other coeval monarchs: Umbanigad and Sutruk-Nahbunte of Elam and
Ahaz and Hezekiah of Judah.

This essay is an attempt to present in summary form the present state of our

1 The abbreviations throughout this article will conform to those of The Aasyrian Diclionary
of the Openlal Institute of the University of Chicago, with the following additions and alterations:

BR San Nicold, Babylonische Rechisurkunden

CAH The Cambridge Ancient History

Camegie, Catalogue Camnegle, Calalog of the Collection of Antigue Gems Formed by Janus, Ninth
Earl of Southesk, K. T

FGrH Jacoby, Die Fragmente der griechischen Historiker

King, Cal. Suppl. King, Catalogue of the Cuneiform Tablels in the Kouyunjik Collection of the

British Museum, Supplement
Lie Lie, The Inscriptions of Sargon I1, Part I: The Annals
Lyon Lyon, Keilschrifitexte Sargon's
Bteinmetzer Steinmetzer, Die babylonischen Kudurru (Grenzaleine) als Urkundenform

Winckler Winckler, Die Keilschriftlezie Sargons

) t Babylonian: Marduk-apla-iddina I1. A form of his name modelled on thatfound in the Hebrew
bible has won general acceptance in modern English. The first Marduk-apla-iddina was the third-
last ruler of the Kassite dynasty in Babylonia and ruled in the first half of the twelfth century
(ca. 1173-1161 B.C.).

39 Kings 20:12 (= Isaiah 39: 1).
1iy 10, 14. The Assyrian Sennacherib also occurs twice in this list.
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knowledge about Merodach-Beladan, to piece together what information can be
garnered from the scattered ancient sources, and to survey the problems that these
often ill-preserved and f ragmentary documents raise for us. We shall begin by giving
a chronologically arranged gketch of Merodach-Baladan’s career and its anteced-
ents: Part 11 will deal with his tribal ancestry and his rule ag prince of the Sealand
before his elevation to the throne of Babylon, Part III with his twelve-year reign
over Babylonia, Part IV with his loss of power in Babylonia and his subsequent
struggles with the Assyrians. In Part V, we shall discuss geveral items of information
on Merodach-Baladan which do not readily lend themselves to precise chronological”
classification: his family, the embassy dispatched by him to Hezekiah of Judah, the
mention of his name in undated letters to the Sargonid court, and sundry isolated
references to him in various (chiefly minor) texts. After a few remarks by way of
summary and conclusion (Part VI), a hibliography of the sncient sources dealing
with Merodach-Baladan will be appendad at the close of the article (Part VII).

I1. MERODACH-BALADAN, KING OF THE SEALAND

To understand the complex political character of Merodach-Baladan in its proper
perspective, we must understand that he was first and foremost a member of the
Jakin tribe in southern Babylonia. The Jakin, the Dakiiri, the Amukani,® and later
the Sacalli were the most powerful tribsl units in southern Babylonia (or Chaldea)
from the middle of the ninth down through most of the seventh century. Their
origin is st best obscure. They are usually traced back to the Aramean raider tribes
active on the Middle Euphrates from the days of Tiglath-Pileser 1.$ Various marsud-
ing groups—described both a8 Aramesns and as Sutians—continued to strike at
western Babylonia during the succeeding centuries, usually attacking cities not far
from the Euphrates.” It is generally believed that in the course of the eleventh
through the ninth centuries these West Semitic peoples gradually worked their way
down into southern Babylonia, where Shalmaneser T11 found them in the year 850.
By the time of Tiglath-Pileser 111, some 120 years later, these tribes had spread all

% The names of the Dakuri and Amukani tribes should probably be spelled with a single k.
Babylonian and Assyrian texts apparently use either one or two k's in these names; but in sll in-
atances (save one) where two k's are attested, the firet of the two k's is expressed by a cve sign.
Now, cvcsigns in this period cannot be taken a8 an adequate indication of the spelling of & word,
because the final consonant in such a cluster was often not pronounced. Therefore, to postulate &
doubled consonant in these words, we should demand unequivocsl evidence on the basis of a
spelling sach as ve-cv to substantiate the doubled consonant. The lone such spelling currently
available (Da-ak-ku-ré in an inscription of Shalmaneser 111 [WO 1 468 ii 52]) seems to be an excep-
tion rather than the rule. ‘

+ See most recently Kupper, Les Nomades, pp. 115 f.

T These raids form the background for the story of the Erra Epic, especially Tablet IV (see

Lambert, AfO 18 397 {.). 8ee also the eventsnarrated in BBSt no. 361 1-iii 18 and in King’s “‘Reli-
gious Chronicle,” esp. iii 4-19.
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over southern Mesopotamia; and their territory stretched from the Euphrates as
far east as the Elamite frontier.

The earliest description of these Chaldean tribes is preserved in the annals of
Shalmsaneser ITI, describing the events of the year 850.% After Shalmaneser had
assisted Marduk-zakir-Sumi I of Babylonia in quelling a revolt in the northern part
of the country, he proceeded to southern Babylonia to clamp down on tribal dis-
turbances that were apparently beyond the control of the weak Babylonian mon-
arch.? Shalmaneser mentions three kings of Chaldea who subsequently came to
Babylon to offer him “‘tribute’’: Jakini, king of the Sealand, Mussllim-Marduk of
the Amukdni tribe, and Adini of the Dakiri tribe.!® The Assyrians do not seem to
have been well acquainted with these people, since in two of the three instances here
recorded (Jakini and Adini) they probably speak of an eponymous ancestor as
though he were & living person.!! o

Between the mention of these tribqf ;{'[- the inscriptions of Shalmaneser IIT and
their recurrence in the annals of Tiglate eser IIT overa century later, very little
is known of them. Their depredations on the land of their more gettled neighbors
of northern Babylonia, especially the city dwellers of Babylon and Borsippa, would
bespesk little law and order in the land.'* One of their number, Eriba-Marduk, a
member of the Jakin tribe, for a time succeeded in making himself king over the

% The first mention of Chaldea iteelf occurs in the annals of Ashurnasirpal II after the descrip-
tion of his battle at the city of Stru in the land of Subi in the year 878. The kingstates that fear
of his military prowess overwhelmed even Chaldea (xvr Kal-du [AKA 352iii2°™ ... The pos-
sible relations of Kaldu to Kefed (Gen. 22:22), to Kaédim (Gen. 11:28, ete.), 8 Kardu(nia¥)
form tco extensive a problem to be discussed conveniently here. Suffice it to sy that there are
vague hints of an earlier origin of the name Kaldu, nene of them by any means certain.

¢ The principal sources of Bhalmaneser III touching on these events of his ninth cempaign
are edifed in: BA 6/1 137 vi 5-8, 147:82-84, 1562:19-20; WO 1 67r. 3-5, 466 ii 50-54; W0 2 34 ii
42-44, 150:83-84; I'raq 25 56:47-49.

1* Musallim-Marduk is referred to as mar m[}.ka-(z)-ni in these texts. The only account that
preserves the names of all three rulers is that on the Bronze Gates of Balawat (BA 8/1 137 vi 5-8).
As in the account of *“tribute’ proffered to Tiglath-Pileser I11 in 729, the only one of the chieftains
who is designated by the peraonal title “’king'’ is the representative of the Jakin tribe. For a pic-
torial representation of the bringing of “tribute” by Adini of the Dakri tribe, see BA 8/1, Schiene
K, Obere Reihe (inscription: ibid., 61).

11 (Y. a similar use of “Jansi”’ (the Kassite word for “‘king’’) asa personal name in the accounte
of Shalmaneser’s sixteenth campaign, e.g., WO 1 16 r. 10.

11 New Bahylonian Chronicle, r. 10-12; cf. ibid., r. 7: ‘for z years there was no king in the land.”
This chaos is also the background for the events sketshed in BM 33428 (= Rm. 3, 105; published
by Strong in JRAS 1892 350-368). See also Lie 84:0-11, Winckler I 124:135-36, which allude
back to these days from the standpoint of 8argon. . . . We might remark parenthetically that even
in the supposedly more stable days of the later Sargonids the fields of the citizens of Babylon and
Bor;ippn)wem still not free from the raids of the neighboring tribesmen (e.g., Borger, Esarh.
52:84-65).
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whole of Babylonia.!* But, while we might expect that he would show preference
towards his fellow tribesmen, Eriba-Marduk actually took the trouble during his
reign to restore lands previously appropriated by the tribes to their rightful owners
who lived in the cities.!*

Eriba-Marduk was probably the grandfather of Merodach-Baladan,'s and the
latter showed obvious pride in the accomplishments of his famous ancestor. In
several of his inscriptions, he refers to himself as “the eldest legitimate son of
Eriba-Marduk,”!® “offspring of Eriba-Marduk,”" or “the eternal royal scion who
makes illustrious the name of the father who begot him, the offspring of Eriba-
Marduk.”'® Eriba-Marduk himself he characterizes as “king of Babylon, who es-
tablished the foundation(s) of the land.”!* Certainly Eriba-Marduk did introduce
an element of stability into the grievously debilitated government of Babylonie in
the early sighth century;*® and in this respect, Merodach-Baladan was to prove
himself a worthy successor.

Merodsch-Baladan himself first apr’a 1 written documents in the final years
of the reign of Tiglath-Pileser III (7-‘,"!17. 27). In the troubled times which suc-
ceeded ths assassination of Nabd-nadin-z&ri of Babylonia in 732, Merodach-Bala-

13 That Eriba-Marduk belonged to the Jakin tribe is not explicitly attested. It may be inferred
from the fect that his descendant Merodach-Baladan belonged to this group. This contention is
strengthened by the inscription on a seal now in the British Museum, BM 129532 (published as
Q539 in Carnegie, Catalogue, 11, 82 f.), which possibly describes Eriba-Marduk’s father as a mem-
ber of the Jakin tribe. See JCS 16 98 {. sub 28-32 (b) and 36.1.3.

14 New Babylonian Chronicle, r. 12.

15 From ,'3{’;010gicnl considerations, we know that the latest postible date for the last official
regnal year o., riba-Marduk’s reign was 761 (a fact that follows from BRM 1 3, which is dated
in the thirbeentfx year of his successor on the Babylonian throne; this successor’s reign ended in
748). The year 761 would thus normally be the latest possible date for Eriba-Mardulk’s death. On
the other hand, the first dated appearance of Merodach-Baladan is in 729; and, since his career
lasted till at least 700, he was presumably still fairly young in 729. Thus an intervening generation
should prabably be posited between these two figures. (See also Leemans, J. EOL 10 442-43.) The
possibility, however, that Ertba-Marduk may have been the father of Merodach-Baladan cannot
be categotically excluded on a chronological basis, especially since the latter was old enough to
have a full-grown son act as witness to 8 kudurru in 716 (VAS 1 37 iv 57).

The dosumentary sources for the reign of Ertba-Marduk have been listed in JCS 16 99-100. To
the references given there may be added: under 36.3.2: also ibid., iii 52; under 36.3.3: all references
included below under 44.2.2 (a); 28 36.3.3’: BBS! no. 35, obv. 16.

18 Jraq 15 133:13.

17 Text on bricks from Uruk (bibliography under 44.2.2(a] below), line 8.

18 Y AS 1 37 ii 40-44. Cf. BBS! no. 35:15-16, which probably contained a shortened version of
the same epithets. The Babylonian is even more ambiguous than the English translation and could
be rendered in & variety of ways, including twho makes illustrious the name of the father of (the -
one) who begot him (and who wss) the offspring of Ertba-Marduk.”

1 Iraq 16 133:13, VAS 137 i 44.

¢ See n. 14 above.
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dan is mentioned both in the Nimrud Letters and in Tiglath-Fileser’s royal in-
scriptions as a prominent chieftain in southern Babylonia. These documents describe
the prevailing currents of power politics in Babylonia from 731 to 729, when Tig-
lath-Fileser was campaigning to remove Mukin-zéri, the head of the Amukani tribe,
from the kingship of Babylonia which the latier had usurped.

It is difficult to see from the Nimrud Letters what position Merodach-Baladan
played in this struggle. These letters from the archives of the contemporary Assyrian
capital at Kalhu are unfortunately quite fragmentary, and their interpretation in
any precise historical context is at best conjectural. Merodach-Baladan is men-
tioned by name in three of these letters and is perhaps the subject of discussion in
obscure sections of two more. Nimrud Letter V speaks twice of & ‘“Jetter concern-
ing Merodach-Baladan”;** and apparently, when this letter was read out in the
presence of another southern tribal chieftain, Balassu of the Dakiiri tribe, it caused
him to join forces with the Assyrians against his conniving fellow-chieftains of the
gouth?® Nimrud Letter IX mentions Merodach-Baladan too; seemingly s state-
ment made by him is quoted.?® Nimrud Letter LXV speaks of the capture of an
unnamed city after the defeat of Mukin-28ri and his son Suma-ukin and alludes
to grein which either belonged to or should have been sent to Merodach-Baladan
at thet time.* Nimrud Letter VI tells of a mar Jakin,® which in this period might
refer to the preeminent member of the Jakin tribe; but this cannot be demonstrated
with certainty.**

These isolated pieces of detailed information are tantalizing but too fragile to
essay any plausible large-scale historical reconstruction. But one item of historical
significance can safely be derived from the Nimrud Letters: the tribal chieftains in
southern Babylonia did not present a united front against the Assyrian invaders at
this time. (This fact is also substantiated from the more formsl accounts in the

] * For the place of publication of the individual Nimrud Letters, see Part VII, A, 44.2.22. In
Nimrud Letter V, we may read e-gir-tum ka ina mubbi Marduk-apla-iddina (9') and possibly
{e)-gir-{tum) ina muphi Marduk apla-iddina (4'). '

12 This seems to be the most plausible interpretation of the main point of this letter. Bee Saggs,
Iraq 17 47-48.

3 Obv. 3'.

8 mubhi Beou(3e.PAp.MEE) fa ana Marduk-apla-iddina 3a Sarry balt ightini (25-26). The phrase
is ambiguous; and, unfortunately, the letter breaks off shortly afterwards.

For the present, T would prefer to translate daki inlines 10 and 11 as “‘are defeated’’ rather than
as “are killed.” Deaths of ancient Near Eastern rulers in battle were comparatively rare, and the
death of both a king and his son in the same battle would undoubtedly have sttracted more notice
than this bald statement in Letter LXV. (For daku in the meaning “to deleat,’” see Tadmor in
JNES 17 12041 and CAD D 41-42))

5 Face B: 18",

# The second doubtful reference in & Nimrud Letter (XXXIX) to Merodach-Baladanis treated
below in n. 102.
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Assyrian snnals, as we shall sez in the succeeding paragraph.) Later when Merodach-
Baladan gained control of Babylonia, one of his distinctive contributions was to
weld the vacillating Chaldean tribes to a8 common interest. This was untleniably a
weighty factor in his long successful resistance of Assyrian might, with no fears of his
fellow tribesmen dickering with the enemy behind his back. -

The official records of Tiglath-Pileser's reign, aided where necessary by the chron-
ological details of the Babylonian Chronicle, Kinglist A, and the Assyrian eponym
canons, give us a fairly coherent picture of events in southern Babylonia during
these years. In 7317 Tiglath-Pileser marched for the first time against the usurper
king of Babylonia, Mukin-zéri, attacking his capital city of Saplja.t* The assault
proved unsuccessful, and the Assyrian king spent the next year (730) in his own
land, renewing the offensive only in 729.2% This time he was able to besiege Mukin-
zéri in his capital and to devastate the surrounding area. Tiglath-Pileser does not
claim to have captured the king in his attack, and it appears that some regions of
Babylonia continued to acknowledge the sovereignty of Mukin-zéri as late as 728.%°
But, while Tiglath-Pileser was conducting the siege at Sapija, the heads of cther
tribes in Chaldea made their submission to him: Balissu of the Dakiiri, Nadinu of
Larak, and Merodach-Baladan of the Jakin tribe.¥

37 Eponym canon Cr1 r. 43 (RLA 2 431) records under the year 731 (eponymy of Nergal-ubal-
lit): a-na VRU Sd-pi-ja.

2¢ The Babylonian sources and the eponym canon reproduce the initial sibilant as ¥ urv
§d-pi-(9)-ja (canon Cr1 r.43; YOS 7 148:15; YOS 339:10; UET 4 70:10) and 'Sd'-pi-i (Kinglist A
iv 7; the statement in JCS 16 101 under 41.1.1 should be corrected accordingly). The Aseyrian
gources write it a3 8: URU Sa-pi-ja (2R 67:27; D.T. 3: 16, Nimrud Letter 11 8'), vru Sa-pi-a (Smith.
Senn. 42), vrRU Sa-pi-¢ (2R 67:23; and possibly Nimrud Letter 11 5). This geographical name is
probably & hypocoristic for a longer form of the type URU Sd-pi-i-on (cf. Sapt-Bal in 6R 3:54, ete.;
ia it mere coincidence that the capital of Bit-Amukani bore the name Saptja and the capital of
the later Assyrian province of Gambulu in approximately the same region was called Sapi-B&l?) The
location cf the city is unknown.

19 Bab, Chron. i 19. (The Babylonian Chronicle throughout this article will be cited according
to the forthcoming edition by A. K. Grayson.) According to eponym canon Cbl r. 45, Tiglath-
Pileser also “‘took the hand’’ of B&l during the eponymy of 729. This would be during the month
of Nisan subsequent to his defeat of Mukin-z2ri. This Nisan would be the beginning of the Babylo-
nian year 728/7, and Tiglath-Pileser is officially listed as king of Babylonia in both Kinglist A and
in the Bsbylonian Chronicle, starting with his first, official regnal year in 728. The same Nisan,
however, would fall before the change of eponym officials in Assyria (which took place in Ajjar)
and so would be reckoned as part of the old Assyrian year 729/8. This would explain the apparent
discreparcies in the statements of canon Ct1 and the Babylonian tmdition. (A similar problem is
discussed below in connection with Sargon’s accession in Babylonia at the beginning of the Baby-
fonian year 709/8.)

 This interpretation is based on an econemic text dated in the fourth year of Nabd-mukin-z8ri:
MLC 1805 (published as BEM 122), which may be explained in this fashion. See JCS 16 101 n. 31.

2R 87:26-28; D.T. 3:18-19. The submission of the other tribal chiefs after the defeat of one
of their number is reminiscent of the capitulation of the Jakin and Amuk&ni leaders after Shal-
maneser 111 defeated the Dakiri head in 850 (BA 6/1 137 vi 5-8).
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Merodach-Baladan was obviously regarded by the Assyrians as the most impor-
tant of these chiefs. Much more space in their official account is devoted to the re-
cital of his submission, and his wealthy “tribute” is desctibed in detail: gold ore in
quantity,” artifacts of gold, necklaces set in gold, precious stones native to the
sea,? a3 well 28 wooden beams suitable for building, plants, bright-colored clothes,
frankincense and cattle. The statement is likewise appended that he had not
submitied to previous Assyrian kings.?® Furthermore, he is the only ruler (incliding
even Muktn-zeri himself) who is dignified with the title “king” in the official Assyri-
an account.’® Even at this early date Merodach-Baladan appears to have been a
formidable prince.

For the years 728 and 727 Tiglath-Pileser I1I (under the name Pilu) was official-
ly king of Babylonisa, the first Assyrian ruler to hold the dual monarchy of both coun-
tries in his own name.” After his death, his son Shalmaneser V succeeded him on
both thrones for a brief, five-year reign.

11I. MeropacH-BarapAN, KiNg oF BaByLonIA

After the death of Shalmaneser V in Tebet 722,** there seems to have been some
irregularity in the succession to the Assyrian throne. Sargon II was probably not
directly in line for the kingship and may have maintained his position only precari-
ously at first.?® Occupied as the new ruler was with Assyrian affairs, he was unable
to retain the control over Babylonia exercised by his immediate predecessors. Mero-
dach-Baladan came up from his tribal lands in the south and in Nisan 722, less than
three months after Shalmaneser’s death, officially assumed the reins of government
in Babylonia.f®

1 For the phrase epir Sadi¥u referring to metals in their natural state see CAD E 180a.
33 binilt tAmism might also mean ‘“‘native to the Sealand.”
2R 67:27-28. Cf. D.T. 3:19.

3 Whether or not this statement should be interpreted as applying litemally to Merodach-
Baladan (and therefore implying that he personally had ruled before the reign of Tiglath-Pileser)
is open ‘o question. The way the phrase is worded it would seem to apply generically to Merodach-
Baladan and his predecessors aswell, even though this isnot explicitly brought out in the telescoped
phraseology.

» He is called LuaAL Tam-tim, which can be translated “king of the Sea(land)”; cf. Kinglist A
iv 10. The absence of the determinative KuR before Tdmtim when referring to the Sealand ie not
unknown; ¢f. BBSt no. 11 6. It is worthy of note that the designation mar Jakin (“member of the
Jakin tribe”’) precedes his other title in the Assyrian narrative.

37 Tykulti-Ninurta I probably controlled both Babylonia and Assyria at one time, but he did
not assume the Babylonian throne.

88 Bsb. Chron. i 29.

1 Contrary to the custom of legitimate Assyrian monarchs, Sargon very rarely cites his sncestry
in formal inscriptions; and thisis rightly taken as an indication that he was a usurper. A possibility
that hemay have belonged to a junior branch of the royal house is proffered by an inscription found
in Istanbul by Unger (‘‘Altorientalische Konige als Kulturbringer,’’ Forschungen und Fortschritte
9 246; reproduced in AfO 9 79), in which Bargon calls himeelf & son of Tiglath-Pileser (I1I).

4% Bsb. Chron. i 32.
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Assyria’s temporary weakness did not escape the notice of other neighboring
countries. In 720%! the Assyrian army was attacked at Dér by an Elamite army
led by Umbanigag, king of Elam;** and the Assyrian forces appear to have sustained
a considerabledefeat. s Though Merodach-Baladan had an alliance with the Elamite
king, he did not arrive in time to render him assistance in this battle.** Nonetheless,
following the Assyrian reverses, Babylonia enjoyed a ten-year respite from inter-
ference from the north.

1t is difficult to assess this interlude of Chaldean rule in Babylonia. There are
two divergent interpretations presented for our view by the contemporary docu-
ments. On the one hand, Sargon claims that Merodach-Baladan was a foreigner, a
Chaldean,* who had unlawfully occupied the throne of Babylonia.** His reign had
reputedly brought about oppression of the interests of the northern section of the
country and an eclipse of the hereditary privileges enjoyed by the ancient cult cen-
ters of Babylon, Nippur, Sippar, and Borsippa.” Some consider the Fiirstenspiegel
to be a document written at this time to underline the theological implications of

4 For this date, see Bab. Chron. i 33 and Tadmor, JCS 12 94.

s Bab. Chron. i 33-34. Despite the fact that Sargon later referred to this encounter as his first
(var.: second) campaign, he is undoubtedly the one under attack. The phraseology of the Bab.
Chron. makes this clear: Umbaniga¥ Scr Elamii ina pibat DEr' galtum anc libbi Sam—kéﬂ Sar mal
A¥Sur tpuf (i33-34). According to the usual idlom, Umbaniga is the subject of the sentence and
the aggressor in the action.

Confirmation of this interpretation comes from another consideration, viz., that D&r at this
time was part of regular Assyrian territory. An Assyrian governor of the city is attested in the
third year of Shalmaneser V (724) in VAS 1701 1-2; and, according to the same kudurry, the city
was also under Assyrian control in the year 721 (ii 28), which would be just before the celebrated
battle in 720, snd in 711 (v 4). Also, probably under the reign of Sargon II, Samas-bala-usur was
active in the city of Dar, according to ABL 157:17f{., 799:2 ff., 800:2 ff. [The approximate date
of these letters would be borne out if the Balassu in ABL 537:8, 799 r. 29, is the same tribal chief-
tain mentioned by Tiglath-Pileser 111 (2R 67:26; D.T. 3:18) and in the Nimrud Letters (V:7’, 10';
XIr 5.

& Umbanigak . . . nabalkut mat A¥ur illakan dabd8%uny ma>dis iltakan (Bab. Chron. i 35). For
the official Astyrian version of Sargon's tyictory,” see the so-called Assur Charter, K. 1349: 17
(published in Winckler Sammlung 2, no. 1) and Lie 6:20. For a further discussion of the battle,
see n. 53 below.

« Bab. Chron. i 36-37. Merodach-Baladan extibited a decided propensity during the reigns of
both Sargon and Sennacherib to avoid any direct, military conflict with the main Assyrian army.
The Elamites did most of his fighting for him, and Sennacherib claims that this service on the part
of the Elamites was rendered for payment (Smith, Senn. 711.).

o Lie 54:9 seems to be the only instance where Sargon’s inscriptions ascord Merodach-Baladan .
the title of king of Babylonia (Kardunia¥). Otherwise he is always described as either the king of
Chaldea (mat Kaldi) or as a member of the Jakin tribe (mdr Jakin).

@ Lie 42:267-68 and passim.

1 Winckler I 96:5-8, etc. The neglect of these cities is also implied in the eagerness with which
the chief citizens of Babylon and Borsippa invite Sargon to enter their towns once Merodach-
Baladan had fAed towards Elam in 710 (Lie 54:371; 56:375). On the question of the privileges of
these towns, tee W. F. Leemans, ‘‘Kidinnu, un symbole de droit divin babylonien,”” Symbolae van
Oven, 36-61.

7
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the conduct of a king who would maltreat these cities as Merodach-Baladan is sup-
posed to have done.*® The fact that at the fall of Dir-Jakin, Merodach-Baladan’s
southern capital, in 709 there were numerous hostages from these northern cities
released from captivity! would seem to give substance to the charge that Mero-
dach-Baladan’s rule was opposed in the north and tolerated only because of his
superior force. Earlier hints of north-south hostility in Babylonia during the eighth
century®® and accounts of plundering of merchant caravans within Babylonia at
this time®! would lend credence to the situation as portrayed by Sargon.

On the other hand, Merodach-Baladan himself began his reign with a claim to
being ““handpicked”’ by the god Marduk, the national deity of Babylon, to rectify
the'evils caused by the years of Assyrian domination in the land. He portrayed him-
self 88 a savior of the country, the agent through whom Marduk defeated the ene-
mies of the Babylonian people:

At that time the great lord Marduk had turned away in wrath from the land of Akkad, and
the evil enemy, the Subarian,® exercised lordship over the land of Akkad for [seven] years
until the days were fulfilled and the appointed time had arrived and the great lord Marduk
became reconciled with the land of Akkad, with which he had been angry. He looked gra-
ciously upon Marduk-apla-iddina, king of Babylor, & prince who revered him, his (Marduk’s)
personal appointee, the legitimate eldest son of Eriba-Marduk, king of Babylon, who had
established the foundation(s) of the country. Asari, king of the gods, definitely named him to
the shepherdship of Sumer and Akkad, saying: This is indeed the shepherd to gather the
seattered (flock).” With the help of the great lord Marduk and the warrior of the gods, Pirig-
gallu, he defeated the widespread horde of Subartu and shattered their weapons. He over-
threw them and banished their steps from the soil of Akkad*?

@ g F.M.Th. Bshl, MAOG 11/3 28-35; but sez S. Smith, BSOAS 11 457 n. 6. Latest edition
of the document in Lambert, BWL 110-15.

4 Lie 64:8-11; Winckler I 122:134-36; Iragq 16 Fl. XLVIII vi 63-74.

$¢3ee n. 12 above; cf. also Nimrud Letter I.

" Lie 56:370-82.

[ e., Assyrian.

¥ I'rag 15 133:8-18. Cf. VAS 1 37 i 17 fi. Gadd believes that the closing lines translated above
constitute a claim of victory for Merodach-Baladan at the battle of Dé&r in 720 (Irag 15 128).
While the text does not literally go so far in direct statement, the inference is legitimste. When
we consider that Merodach-Baladan on another occesion put & “hired’’ Elamite army in the field
(Smith, Senn. 7 ff.), it is easy to sce that he might have done scmething similar on this occasion,
which would make his veiled claim less outlandish than would appear at first glance.

Csn one unravel the truth behind these three apparently conflicting claimson the outcome of the
battle? Sargon in his own inscriptions claimed victory; and, looked at from the Assyrian point of
view, the battle might have sppeared a qualified suctess. The Aesyrians had been attacked at Dar
and, though suffering considerable reverses, probably retained possession of the area (see n. 42
above). Secondly, the Babylonian Chronicle claims a great victory for Umbanigak, the Elamite
king. He undoubtedly scored a significant triumph over the Assyrian army in the field and effec-
tively stopped the Assyrians from being able to meddle in Babylonian affairs for another decade.
It is nowhere stated that he gained any territory asa result of this battle. Finally, the account of
Mercdach-Baladan in his own cylinder inscription could be explained simply as a figurative state-
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Besides the theological backing thus adduced for his reign, Merodach-Baladan often
often emphasized in his inscriptions, as we have seen, his descent from Eriba-
Marduk, the sarlier Babylonian king, presumably to exclude the charge of being
merely a Chaldean interloper on the throne.5 One of royal blood could scarcely be
considered a foreigner, even if he did hale from the less civilized southern tribes.
Merodach-Baladan also mentioned his preservation and extension of the ancient
privileges of certain cities of Babylonia®® and pledged himself to maintain and re-
pair the cult places of Nippur, Babylon, and Sippar.*® His own inseriptions give
the reverse impression from that conveyed by Sargon’s writings about him.
Babylonia does not seem to have suffered much from his reign. Temples were
repaired, royal land grants made, the local provincial administration appears to
have flourished, and business to have gone cn a8 usual. His rule is attested in a num-
ber of cities of Babylonia over his twelve years in office, and he always seems to be
enjoying the role of a typical Babylonian monarch. Besides his sway over the tribal
settlements in the south, his rule is documented in the following major cities:

BABYLON. Merodach-Baladan probably parficipated in the New Year Festival here‘to
inaugurate his first year of reign.¥’ A small private inscription accompanying s personal gift,
dated in the first year of the king, may originally have been drafted in Babylon.® Ptolemy
mentions three lunar eclipses observed and recorded in Babylon in the first and second years
of Merodach-Baladan $* The first certain contemporary attestation of the king's rule there
is in an economic text in a private collection in Leiden, dated Addar 18, year 2% A kudurru
dated in Merodach-Baladan's seventh year comes from there; in it mention is made of the
governor (Sakin {gmi) of Babylon,* the mayor (hazannu) of Babylon$! and the katammu of

ment regarding his agency in the battle of Dér. No allusion to pa.rticipa.tiop in. a specif.ic battle is
made; and, if the royal Elamite army were fighting under hire to him a8 it did latzx: in 703, !;he
outcome of the battle—regardless of his physical presence—could technically be ascribed to .hnm.
(It is known that Assyrian kings certainly won mere battles in their annals than they ever assisted
at personally in the field.) .
#t Irag 15 133:13; VAS 1 37 ii 40-44; BBSt no. 36: 16; 1R 5 no. XVII:6 (and duplicates; see -
appendix sub $4.2.2(a]). .
8V AS 1 37 iii 24-35. WyAS137ii86. ,
87 Bab. Chron. i 32. Nothing is said explicitly of the festival, but the mention of Nisan makes
this interpretstion highly probable.
st BM 98562 (= Th. 1905-4-9, 68; published in King, Cal. Suppl., p. 57). The ninth line of the
inscription mentions Babylon, but the designation of the place of writing is usually just before the
date in such documents. Dr. Sollberger has kindly informed me that there is room for one large or
two small signs in the chipped section immediately before pIN.TIR.KI in this line, but there are no
traces extant. )
#8 One eclipse in Merodach-Baladan’s first year and two in his second year. See Claudii Plole-
maei Opera quae exstant ia, Vol. I: Syntazis Mathematica, ed. J. L. Heiberg, Pars I, pp. 302-4.

'y

{I am much cbliged to Mr. G. Gragg, 8.J., for verifying this reference for me.]
¢ Bohl, Leiden Coll., II1 7-8; transliteration in M AOG 11/3 31-32n. 3.
¢V AS 137 iv 50-51. € Ibid., v 5-6.
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Esagila,* all of them high officials of the city who took part in the signi
¢ i gning of the document.
;\s king, he clalmed”t,o have restored the fields previously lost by nativengabylonians and to
ave protected the “exempt” citizens of the town from encroachments on their liberty .42 Sar-
gon found Merodach-Baladan’s residence in Babylon on his campaign in 710:#¢ and his .ca ital
was apparently there too when Sennacherib launched his campaign of 708."' '
?omxpm. The governor (§akin {emi) of this area acted as witness to the kudurre drawn
up in 'ihe seventh year of Merodach-Baladan’s reign.® In the ssme kudurru, the king boasted
of having r.ns,de the privileged citizens of the city happy by expanding their iand holdings and
by protecting their interests.”” Later, in Merodach-Baladan’s second term as kin Bogr:i
wAas one ofIthe citiz;s :,ha}t{ assisted him against the invading Sennacherib.t & P
cuTaA. In one o the Harrer letters, mention is made of a gif i
here in t!xe second year of Merodach-Baladan,* so it was undef htisoiolggxlelijgr‘;;g t’?‘:n te;?/p]e
nor (¥akin {2mi) of Cutha is a witness to the kudurru of 715.7 The city likewise a i ted Mero.
dach-Baladan against Sennacherib in 703.7 =
KisH. Repairs on the Ehursagkalamma temple were made during the king’s rei i
Nergal, governor (¥aknu) of Kish.” This city also seems to havglgeeh: 5:28 ::Leclxg i ]b}’ Iddm;'
Merodach-Baladan’s forces in the battle of 703.7 P P amp 0
_ NIPFUR. In the preface to the kudurru of 715, Merodach-Baladan pled i
city.™ Accqrding to the Assyrian records, it aided him against Sennaihegg'lst:ns:;) l:rt:r;(gl l’i
An economic text from his reign (year not preserved) was drawn up here.” '
stpP4r. Merodach-Baladan likewise pledged to support Sippat in the kudurru preface.”
UR. Two fexts from here are dated during his reign. UET 4206 (= UET 1 261) & d;lted
11-X, year 22'01' [Marjduk-apla-iddina, mar ri-du-tu.” Mar (bit) ridats in both Assyria and
I?abylom ordma{ily denotes the crown prince of the ruling menarch,” but there is i’m u:s
tion t?f that meaning here.*® The twenty-second year of Meroda.ch—Ba,ladan (if we countqcon:
'secuhvely from ln.s first official regnal year in 721) would fall in 700, the year of his last stand
in the south against Sen.xx?.cheﬁb. A possible interpretation might be advanced that the
peo;?le of ’Ur, though feall'zmg that Merodach-Baladan no longer legitimately bore the title
of king (since 703), still wished to append some royal title after the name of the individual

for so long in ch ir ci : . .
of king 1 g in charge of their city and chose this snomalous designation rather than that

Mero-

:’ Ibi4'i., v 8-0.  Ibid., iii 15-35. ¢ Lie 54:9,
* Smith, Senn. 30 (and parallels) speak of his palace there
. X
. VfS 137 v 10-11. *¢ Smith, Senn. 15. ' VA8 137 v 12-13.
) Ibid., iii 24—35 ¢ ABL 527:14-19. " Smith, Senn. 15
” Largdon in Watelin, Ezcavations at Kish, 111, 17-19 and Pl XI '
 Lan . XL
. Smith, Smf. 21-25. ¢ Smith, Senn. 15. TVAS137ii8.
VAS137ii9. ™ TuM 2-3 no. 8. *r, 9-10'
" For Aesyrian examples, see Wi Tr - ’
¥ el i

found in Wieman. Gl 8126, 0Ors ot ealies 11 and passim. Babylonian examples may be
** Merodach-Baladan had been an inde; ki
d t pendent ‘‘king of the Bealand”’ (2R 57:28: :
l;:;f:ln:.co'm;;:i u;! the Bab,y‘lonmn thfone; of. also Kinglist A iv 10: RN BAL(Tam (ai%}eDv%IﬁfA }gi
have- ;xn:e ;|dedef rourz l::e!:u :r;;n t};r;x(x;(:’e" t;;)r lt;\v;euty-two years before that, his sctive career would
e which is highly unlikely. Furthermo: i
mediate predecessors on the Babyloni . oo of his six im-
o evtengog poeare o the abylonian throne ruled long enough to have a crown prince for such
# For other roughly contempora,

27 and 90. ty dating by years of local officials not kings at Ur, of. UET 4
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Connected with this text is another, UET 4 8, a private contract recording the sale of a
house, in which Merodach-Baladan was stiil given the title of king.® The document comes
from approximately the same time as UET 4 208, since not only are two of the major witnesses
identical—certainly Nabf-ré8a-i8i, governor (3akin {gmi) of Ur in UET 4 206 r. 3’ and UET
4 8:28% and possibly (Balassu] the sangu of Ur in UET 4 206 r. [2'] and UET 4 8:29%—
but the scribe who wrote both documents is the same: Nab-Suma/28ra-iddina, UET 4 206 r.
8’ and UET 4 B:37.% Thus Merodach-Baladan, the mar riddtu, must be connected with
Merodach-Baladan, king of Babylon.®

Ur also supported him in his fight against Sennacherib in 703.%

URrUK. Extensive repairs on the Eanna complex, including the shrine to Ningifzida, were
completed durirg his reign.® From his fourth year (718), long lists of foremen supervising
crews working near Uruk on the canal named after the king® are also extant.*

Considering the sparse information we have on most kings of Babylonia about this
time, it looks as though Babylonia was in an approximately normal condition dur-
ing Merodach-Baladan’s term of office. The major cities seem to be under his con-
trol, and governors of five of them (Babylon, Borsippa, Cutha, Kish, and Ur) are
functioning as provincial officials under his aegis. He had temples repaired in at
teast Kish and Uruk, and BBS! no. 35 may record yet another temple as the benefi-
ciary of royal endowments during his reign.’ Whatever Sargon's later propaganda
stated, Merodach-Baladan did not neglect the cities of Babylonia, even though he

* Line 1: [Mu z]'KAM ™¢AMAR.UTU'-DUMU.US-8{UM.NA] Line 2: 'LuGAL! pIN.TIR.K[1].

8 See also UET 4 169:1, a letter addressed to the same official. Ebelirg (Neubab. Briefe, no.
305, n. to lines 1-4) remarks on the unusual character of the introduction of the letter, which is
similar to that for MB letters. This should not be surprising, coneidering that it is one of the
earliest strictly NB letters yet published.

% Though the title only is preserved in UET 4 206, this man occurs next to the 3dkin f2mi in
both documents. The similarity of the governor and the scribe, however, are by themselves enough
to establish the chronological continuity of the documents without the aid of this additional
evidence.

% The namesare obviously identical because of the patronymic involved: mg&-Tuc-§ (UET 4
206 r. 8'), ["Eefi-"TuG-§' (UET 4 8:37). Unfortunately neither of the tablets could immediately
be consulted in the Philadelphia or Baghdad museums to check which of the readings of the
second element is correct. The signs Mu and NUMUR can be easily confused in the seript common
to NB economic documents.

% A contrary opinion is expressed by San Nicold in Or 19 219; but see his remarks in BR under
no. 26.

#7 Smith, Senn. 10. Names of other southern cities such as Kullab and Eridu are aleo listed here.
Cf. Lie 58:17.

2 Gadd, Irag 15 123-34; Lenzen, Irog 19 146-50. There are also numerous bricks from the =ite
which bear his name—from both his fitst and, apparently, his second reign (see sub 44.2.2 in the
appended bibliography).

8 fp harri 3a Marduk-apla-iddina. The same caral occurs in a letter dated over a century later
(YOS 3 74:7-8), where a city near the locks of the canal is mentioned. ABL 747:8-9 and 942 r. 13
(and probably slso ABL 1135:11-12) refer to the same waterway.

9 An. Or. 9no. 1; cf. JCS 1 352.

1 For the dating of this text, see M. J. Seux in RA 54 206-8.
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may have taken the trouble to hold as hostages cettain pro-Assyrian elements from
the laiger towns. "

Probably neither Sargon’s picture of Merodzch-Baladan nor Merodach-Baladan’s
gelf-portrait is entirely correct. Merodach-Baledan was a Chaldean, but could hard-
Iy have been considered sltogether a foreigner. There were undcubtedly disturb-
ances from various tribes perpetrated in the north throughout his reign,® end the
presence of prisoners from several northern cities in Dir-Jakin in 709 indicates
that not everyone was happy with his rule. He abandoned Babylon without a
struggle in 710, and the leading men of the city invited Bargon to enter and, pre-
sumably, to take over the kingship. But he repaired temples in the major cities,
claimed to have respected the rights of the people of Sippar, Nippur, and Babylon;
and Babylonia made no spontaneous effort to revolt against him and later toa large
extent even supported him against Sennacherib. There is without doubt truth on
both sides of this picture—certain parties in northern Bebylonia did not profit from
his rule, but there can be little question of general disfavor throughout the north.
Perhaps future uncovering of more detailed evidence will permit a finer revision of
our present, conclusions. :

IV. MERODACH-BALADAN, MILITARY STRATEGISTH

Beiween the battle of Dér in 720 and Sargon’s campaign in Babylonia in 710,
we know very little of the foreign relations of Merodach-Baladan. The Babylonian
Chronicle informs us of his conquest of a region of Bit-[ . .J-ri in 712, his tenth
year, and of his despoiling of that area;*® but we are still unable to restore the geo-
graphical name involved.'®

By the year 710, Sargon II felt in a sufficiently strong position as king of Assyria
to test his prowess against Babylonia and Elam once mare. Unfortunately, the cam-
paigns of 710 and 709, in which Sargon finally succeeded in ousting Merodach-Bala-
dan from the Babylonian throne, are known only from the Assyrian side. Both

1 Men of Assyrian extraction had infiltrated into high positions in Babylonia (at lesst in the

ecclesiastical realm), as may be seen from the slightly earlier VAS 1 38 iil 8-19. Thie state of
affairs will be discussed more fully in n. 103 below.

% Sargon had to remedy some internal lawlessness when he took over Babylonia (Lie 56:379-
84, 64:10-11).

¥ This epithet may perhaps be justified by the consideration that Merodach-Baladan, even
though seldom venturing an open battle, managed his tactic of strategic withdrawal so successfully
that hs hampered the advance of the powerful Assyrian military machine for many years. The
charge of cowardice often laid at his door does not explain sufficiently his perduring negative atti-
tude (and its concomitant actions) against Assyria any more than a similar label could amply
describe perennial nomad raiding tactics.

% Bab. Chron. i 4344, restored from 83-1-18,1338 (CT 34 44) ii 7-8’. Another cryptic reference
(badly broken) to an intervening year occurs in i 41-42 and in 83-1-18,1338ii 3'-6'.

% Bit-Dak@ri does come ta mind, but there is hardly sufficient evidence to propose it seriously.
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campaigns are described in detail in the Khorsabad (.adition o-f Sargc:m’tla‘l anm:;s, wh:l-,l};
undoubtedly underwent some retouching before being msc.nbed ont e pal Z?O:s s
a few years later. This description is supplemented by various ot:he:1 {ns:::)Dis o
Sargon, especially the detailed accounts ’(;f the events of 709 contained In p
ription and in the Nimrud Prisms. ) )
Im;)arzon’s account of these campaigns beging with the recounting .of th? gis:l::-
tory of Merodach-Baladan and his offenses. Meroda(.:h-Baladan, king ol . u;
lived on the shore of the Persian Gulf and trusted in his remote, swampy ocatio Y
preserve him from the Assyrians. Consequently, on t.he death.of Shalr'm;,::;ell;‘e:
he withheld the tdmartu (“‘tribute’) that he had paid since the t.xme'of Tig ot - :’ed
ger 111.%% He formed an alliance with the Elamite kir.xg (H)umbaniga3 aré 1 inci >
the Sutian nomads to hostilities against Assyria. With the support o; Aka,lindaf !
various tribes of Southern Babylonia, he managed to govern Sumer an ad fo
Ive years agninst the will of the gods.*®
tw;zt z’hen, thg:account continues, at the commanc.l of the gods, Sargon assefmll;;e:l—
his troops and marched to southeastern Babylonia to att,ack. th{e t,owna ::d oo
Atbara, where Merodach-Baladan had assembled n}ost' of his . orces id o
flooded the surrounding terrain. Saxgon conquered this city despite 1tskwa to}:l o
fenses in a single day, renamed it Diir-Nabt, and then proceeded to ma :t}bes p
the whole area, including Elam, defeating Arameam's an.d other noma.d :10 > Man g
driving the Elsmite king, Sutruk-Nahhunte, into hiding in the.; mountau;:. s , uer;)
dach-Baladan heard with dismay of Sargon’s successes and decided to seek sanc t: tf,
in the Elamite province of Jadbur. He sent rich presents'® to sutmk-Nabburl:II
allow him this favor, but the Elamite forbade him to advance any further. Mero-
#1 For the complete bibliography of Sargon’s inscriptions touching on the events of these two
TI, A, 44.2.20. _
yen:'s,Wszehi:::oI:;nyyof verifying this statement of Sargon, but cf. 2R 67:26-28 and D.T. 3:19.

! i 0 is contained in Lie 42:263-68,
»” mary of Merodach-Baladan’s past history before 71 sined in -
Wincglll:: :u;nm:gl—24, Irag 16 PL. XLVIIL vi 14-21. The short summaries u;‘ Wltn::le;o {“8:":‘8’;
150:46, and Lyon 14:31 likewise allege that Merodach-Baladan was ruling without the

the gods.
"g° Sargon wss in possession of Nippur by Ulul of 710, as may be seen tl'r[:nl:x n:.(!;en:i:t: :xf] 2TI:;I;,
GAL KA RAKI].
. gn.LiL.x1 [ir}1 KIN UD 29 KAM [MU #AG.NJAM.LUGAL "LUGAL-DU LUGAL X
flsxg ;ocument [belongs to 710 rather than to 722 may be seeg from the factﬁl;alt Shalmaneser V did
not die until Tebet of 722 and so Sargon's “‘accession year then l.md :.lo u . N
101 Merodack-Baladan seems to have been & rather wealthy c}nefta.m: His .extenmwv; ibute”
to Tiglath-Pileser I1I in 729, the hereditary wealth of slt:uthen; B::)ylonu; ; ':;‘;::ble :m‘ i
ipti i ¥ 111 in 850, the two instances o!
scriptions of the “tribute’ to Shalmaneser 850, o el
i in i i the treasure taken from Me!
to Elam in 710 and again in 703 for military assistance, e { e
! i 0 and by Sennacherib in 703, the extensive go
dan’s palace in Babylon by Sargon in 71 n 703, e e s Babylon
i tured at Dir-Jakin in 709, the kudurru grs.nt.in 715 from ¢
[a‘lllmp:':: ;&:& :eneroun view of Merodu;h-Bnladan's fnancial status. See also Leemans, JEOL 10
443.
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dach-Baladan was then forced to relinquish his plan of staying in Jadbur and retired
to the town of Iqbi-Bal on the Elamite-Babylonian frontier.'”

After Merodach-Baladan’s flight from Babylon, the chief citizens and especially
the temple administration of Babylon and Borsippa eagerly invited Sargon to enter
the land.'?* Sargon accepted the invitation, “took the hand” of Bal at the New
Year Festival in 709,! thereby officially becoming sovereign of Babylonia and re-

1 The principal events of 710 are narrated in Lie 42:268-54:371. The flight to Iqbi-Bal is told
also in Winckler I 120: 125-26. See also Bab. Chron. i 1-5. Further possible sources, not directly
affesting Merodach-Baladan, are mentioned by Tadmor in JCS 12 96.

A variant tradition that Sargon received [tribute] from Merodach-Baldan at the end of 710
may be recorded in Lie 58:13. Substantiation for a theory that Merodach-Baladan submitted and
was allowed to remain as prince of Bit-Jakin could also be adduced from Nimrud Letter XXXIX
66-70 (Saggs, Iraq 20 1831, 2071.). The passage speaks of an Apla-iddina who is to be sent to
Sargon along with citizens of the leading cities of Babylonia (Babylon, Borsippa, Kish, Nippur,
Uruk, Dér), who are described as his people (nifi%u). Saggs makes an excellent case on other
grounds for dating the letter around 710 or 709 B.C., and the possibility that we are here dealing
with a shortened form of the name of Merodach-Baladan (Saggs, Irag 20 207 and n. 5) seems quite
plawsible,

At present, however, it seems preferable to think that Merodach-Baladan did not submit to
Sargon at this time (late 710). First of all, there is a8 yet no clear statement that he ever served
a8 asubordinate to either Sargon or Sennacherib. 8ezondly, the usually reliable Babylonian Chron-
icle (ii 3) states explicitly that he retreated before 8Bargon and fled into Elam (Marduk-cpla-iddina
ina panY¥u ibbalkilt ana Elemti 1hlig). The flight to Iqbi-Bél on the Elamite border is quite well
established from other sources as well (Lie 54:370-71; Winckler 1 120:125-26). Furtkermore, in
the second month of 709, 8argon found that Merodach-Baladan had already fortified DOr-Jakin
againat him (Lie 58:404-60:408), a surprising action coming to shortly after his supposed sub-
mission. Since the evidence for such 2 submission comes from a broken and not altogsther clear
section of the Annals and since the passage in Nimrd Letter XX XIX does not certainly refer to
(Marduk)-apla-iddina (even the writing of the neme, 'pumu’.uE-'sum' is not inconlestable in
Iraq 20, Pl. XXXVII, and the orthography of the last element of his RN as sum alone would be

unique), the weight of the evidence would seem to indicate that Merodach-Baladan retained full
independence at this time.

19 The pro-Assyrian charmcter of the temple administration (especially the #rib-bits class) in
Babylon and Borsippa in the eighth century is well attested. As early as 753 (the document may
be dsted even slightly earlier), several of the high officials of Ezida in Borsippa were of Assyrian
descent (V. AS 1 36 iii 6 ff.). Another document from the same place and approximately the same
time (JRAS 1892 350-68) depicts the active hostilitics carried on against a governor of Borsippa
(who happened to be of Assyrian descent and a temple official) during the reign of a Babylonian
king from the Dakfri tribe. In 745, the officials of Esagils and Ezida welcomed Tiglath-Pileser
during his campaign in Babylonia (Rost, T'igl. 111, 12:6-8). Then in 710, the 2rib-biti officials were
conspicuously on hand to welcome Sargon to Babylon and Borsippa (Lie 64:371-56:374). On the
otherhand, the ecclesiastical lack of enthusiasm for Merodach-Baladan in Borsippa apparently did
not prevent that eity from fighting on his side in the campaign of 703 (Smith, Senn. 15).

On the Babylonian officisls who came out to meet Sargon, see Sidney Smith’s remarks in
BSOAS 11 457-58. He classifiea them as priests (Zrib-biti) and as civilian administratora (ummdnl
mud® §pri alikal pant muw>irnit mats).

4 The New Year Festival in Babylon marked the beginning of the first official regnal year of
Bargon (709). Once again, the Assyrian change of limmu’s, marking the stari of their official year,
did not take place until the following month; hence the Babylonian festival is still included in the
account at the end of the palt of 710 in the Assyrian reckoning (Lie 56:384-58: 16).
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uniting Babylonia and Assyria under the person of one king fer the ﬁmt'tlm}f slmc;
the death of Shalmaneser V, some twelve years befor'e. He.restored orde:r in the ar;l
by dispatching soldiers to deal with bandits interfering with caravans in the n:z;gf -
borhood of Sippar.!®® He bestowed gifts or:l t..he:.).cal lt,;aomples and then prepared for
ign of 709, which he commenced in Ajjar. '
thel\::ng:cﬁBalada,n had in the meantime collected his forces in the south for &
stand at his old tribal capital of Diir-Jakin.!” He had strengthened the .wa.lls of th;,
city and had dug a sizeable moat in front of the (.iefelnses. But the Asszr(;u:)ns fci:rosse‘;d
the moat, besieged and captured the city. The city itself was dest.roy p y fire a )
the surrounding countryside devastated.!®® Merodach-Baladan himsel ap};‘).ears :l
have suffered a slight wound in battle, but escaped—even though'n.lost of ;;s :oy'
camp furniture was captured.'?® The captives from the northem cmfas of Baby ;))ma
detained in Diir-Jakin were released from prison and retlfr'fled.to their homes, where
their sequestered lands were restored.!’® Many other cme:,s m‘the ares were c:lxl)-
tured and leveled, including Iqbi-Bél, Merodach-I:’valadan' s. place of refuge_ 1.n e
preceding year.!! Sargon also “restored” the ancient .pnvxleges of such clt:zs a3
Ur, Uruk, and Eridu."? He built fortresses on the Elamite border to prevent 1 ero-
dach-Baladan from returning to the land unhindered.".' '.I‘he c?,ptured Baiy onian
territory was then divided and placed under the administration of tvlvomssh{;nan
provincial governors (§aknu, sg), one of Babylon and one of Gambulu. any

198 1j :379-84. o
108 ;:gs;;'s activities in Babylon al the end of 710 and the beginning of 709 are treated in Lie
54:371-58:15. .
ible ification of this site, see Saggs, *A Cylinder from Tell al-Lahm., Sifmer
13 ‘l's;olig;.a ml;]: égxtzicgltnlakin, present day Abu Salabib, has aleo recently been identified
by a short NB inscription, IM 62777 (Georges Roux, Sumer. 16 27). ) ‘ 4o5 Wincklr
108 The fortification and subsequent capture of Diir-Jakin is treated in Lie 58: lg—?}h X iinl e
1 120:126-122: 134, Irag 16 Pls. XLVII {. vi 27-62. See also Lyon 14:32-33, Bs' . ;o]ghrJaki,;
o ek Bt w107 of. sl e mention of Dir-Jakin In what seems to b
i i ; cf. aleo
:r;:iebrust:;?:: f:?n';grut:::: g:;atf:il::tél]x;’? Zz,u:le ;enr: ND 2451:28 (I'rag 23 PL. X1V). By 703, how-
eve’;"v:z ;:! a‘all:t?e:l;zzi zzbs;;;z: ;gs:'::nt:ls )bo around the time of Sargon’s campaign to Diir-
Jakin: see :{PEIL 865 r. 8-8; 131 r. 4-5. They contain no infom{a.ﬁon on the ba‘tfl:s. E‘.ﬂl';!:emi\:
(RB 31 [1922] 403-6; reprinted in Recueil Edouard Dhorme [Paris, 1951), lppi 30 71) ojv;og
the oracle in Isaiah 21 an allusion to the defeat of the Sealand and Babylonia in - o
10¢ The wound (in his hand) is mentioned in Lie 60:4.11. The capture of the w.vlnjp f6u2mll;— 1&@)5
ia told in Lie 60:413-14, Winckler I 122:131-32. He himself doubtles.s e?{c]apeldl ;2 -el 33_.34 [mq’
though some recensions of the campaign claim that he was cu.ptured:. Winckler : y
16 P1. XLVIII vi 45, Winckler I 84:18-19 and 160:48-49, Lyon 14:31-32.
ue Lie 84:8-11, Winckler T 122:134-124:138, Irag 16 PL. XLV{II viB3-74.
m Lie 84:13-16, Winckler I 124:137-38, I'rag 16 PL. XLVIII vi 50-52.
nt Lie 64:11-13, Winckler I 124:136-37, Irag 18 P1. XLVIII vi 75—79:
n1 Lie 64:16-17, Winckler I 124:139, ostensibly to keep out the Elamites. .
14 Lje 66:1, Winckler I 124:140, 84:19, and 160:49-53; Irag 18 PL. XLVIII vi 83.
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people of Bit-Jakin were subsequently deporied to Commagene (Kummul);!'® and
their lands were in turn settled by deportees from Commagene, which Saréon cap-
tured in the following year.!!®

After the conquest of Diir-Jakin in 709, we hear no more of Merodach-Baladan
until after Sennacherib’s accession to the Assyrian throne. Sargon ruled Babylonia
as its official king!!" from 709 till his death in battle in Iran in 705."'® Sennacherib
then succeeded to the dual monarchy, but not without opposition.

We shall have to preface our consideration of Sennacherib’s campaigns against
Merodach-Baladan with some remarks on the chronology of the period. The prob-
lennls surrounding the dats of Sennacherib’s accession and the date of his first cam-
paign are complex and cannot hope to be seitled here with any degree of finality.
B.ut several observations may be made which will help to clarify the present situa-
tion.

As Julius Lewy has pointed out,''® there are three separate traditions about the
date of Sennacherib’s first official regnal year. Various documents point to 705, 704
and 703 as possible contenders for that distinction.'?® With the evidence available:
I.lewy rightly concluded that 704 is the most likely date. This is supported by King-
list A and probably by the Babylonian Chronicle,'*! the most reliable general
chronological documents dealing with the period.

The date of Sennacherib’s first campaign (primarily directed against Merodach-
Baladan) is equally obscure. The documentary evidence may be briefly summarized
as follows:

L. Kinglist A iv 12-15—Sennacherib is assigned 704 and 703 as his officia! reign;
then Marduk-zakir-Sumi II and Merodach-Baladan II are giver 1 month and !;

118 Tje 72:9-10, Winckler 1 118:116.

- 116 Lie 64:15-16, Winckler 1 124:138-39.

17 Ringlist A iv 11; but Sargon prefers to use the dder title §at ‘king’
Babylo b e o ﬁ,ption& clder title fakkanakku rather than ‘“king’ of
118 Eponym canon C8 r. 10 (RL A 2 435), discussed b i
L , y Tadmor in JCS 12 97. See also th -
eral comments of Lehmann-Hsupt, “Zum Tode Sargons von Assyrien,” Klio 16 340—4;.) ceen
119 ¢‘The Chronology of 8 herib’s A ion,” An. Or. 12 225-31.

13¢ For 705: K. 2856 + K. 6106 (partly published in AJSL 35 136-37), Rm. 167
, Rm. 187 (= ADD 230
iKs267§‘ (;:Ii 2 no_. XXII), 82-5-22,-34 (= ADD 447); for 704: three unpublished tablets cite:i,
In mith, The Assyrian Canon, p. 88, K. 308 (Bezold, Cut., 1, 99), and K. 75 + K. 237 (Bezdld, Cat.
, 20-21); for 703: Walters Art Gallery, no. 41109 iv 126 (see Grayson, AfO 20 Taf. IV). These are
all inscriptions dating from the reign of Sennacherib which bear double dating, i.e., both in terms
of a named eponym year and a numbered regnal year. o

" ";’L:he Kl-nghst A (iv 12)‘ asdigna the years 704-703 s official regnal years to Sennacherib, while
e Ptolemaic Canon describes these same years as &8ss\ evra (sc. Irn)—presumsably becam;e Sen-
nacherib did not undergo the formal installation ceremonies as king at the New Year and thus
was not reckoned as monarch according to one scheol of thought. The Babylonian Chronicle

(ii 12) preserves a cryptic reference to the second f a ki ibni
it Tt Gybto refer nd year of a king between Sargon II and Bal-ibni,
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months respectively (no official regnal year for either);!?* B&l-ibni receives the next
three official years, 702-700; .

2. Babylonian Chronicle ii 12-23—the campaign is apparently ascribed to the
second year of Sennacherib, since no horizontal line in the text divides the events
described in lines 19-23 from the date in 12;

3. Eponym canon Cb6 r. 11-12 (RLA 2 435)-—mentions [the capture of] the cities
of Larak and Sarabanu!?* under the eponym of Nab0-dint-Epus (704);

4. Sennacherib in his various inscriptions recounting the first campaign alludes
to it as taking place either ¢na ré farritija (¥a ina kussi Farriti rabi§ a8tbuma)'® or
ina mah girrija;'?® these phrases, which may be translated as “at the beginning of
my kingship”® and “in my first campaign,” have no absolute chronological sig-

nificance.

Except for the evidence of the eponym canon C"6, all the rest of these data may
be fitted into the coherent schema shown at the top of page 24.

The only difficulty in this arrangement is that Sennacherib must have been able to
complete his rout of Merodach-Baladan within about forty days. But even this is
decidedly within the realm of possibility. The march down the Tigris from Assur to
Cutha need have taken only a few days at the outside, towards the end of which
Merodach-Baladan left Babylon end routed the advance guard of the army which

111 Hence they are omitted from the Ptolemaic Canon, which only recorded reigns of at least
one official year.

111 Cf. Bab. Chron. i 22.

184 Smith, Senn. 5; OI P 2 56:5.

18501 P 2 24:20 and passim.

198 Ra% Jarrulija does not mean “‘accession year”’ in the context of Assyrian annals. The longer
phrase ina rz¥ krritija ¥a ina kussi arrati rabi} @5buma, which occurs in Sennacherib, is a direct
descendant of the older lapidary formuls used in the annals of Shalmaneser 111: ina Surrd! Sarratija
3a ina kussi Sariti rabik @¥ibu (3R 7 i 14-15)—the two phrases being too similar (save for the
interchange of 2§ and ¥urrd?) to admit of any other explanation. Almost identical phrases occur
earlier in Ashumasirpal II, Adad-nirari II, A&%ur-dan II, and ABSur-bel-kala (for references, see
Tadmor, JCS 12 28 nn. 46-49 and AK A 269 i 44), where the older furrtl sometimes alternates with
¥urrat. Here, as Tadmor has pointed out, $urrfl/dt Sarritija may refer to an event in the acces-
sion year or the first year of the king. But once it is likewise used of an event in Shalmaneser 111'a
second official year: ina Jurrdt Jarritije ina limme Fatti Jumija (3R 8 i 68-87). R2¥ Zarritija re-
places Surr/4t karrdtija in these phrases and without doubt takes on the same general chrono-
logical significance.

Why rék Sarritija came to be substituted for furrt/dt Sarritija in the eighth century is unknown,
though it may simply have been s result of Babylonizing influences. The first occurrence of rék in
this usage in Assyria may be in line 10 of Sargon’s annals (as restored by Tadmor in JCS 12 34).
Before this time, r&§ karriltija is as yet unattested in the phrase ina r2§ farritija in Assyrian inscrip-
tions, though the phrase ultu r2¥ arritija does ocour as early as the time of Tiglath-Pileser 1
(AK A 83 vi 44). For other references of ulfu 2§ §arrdtija with the meaning “from the beginning of
my reign’’ in Assyria before Sennacherib, see Tadmor, J CS 12 27 n. 44. References to rék Jarritija
in Assyria after Sennacherib are listed in JCS 12 28 nn. 50-51.
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Yeart? Month Day
703 1 Sennacherib in possession of Babylon'?*
/11 accession of Marduk-zakir-Sumi 11
11111 accession of Merodach-Baladan
X1 20 Sennacherib leaves Assur to go to Babylon on
his first campaign!??
XI/X1I Merodach-Baladan flees from Kish; Senna-
cherib wins battle there and proceeds to
Babylon!®
702 1 Bél-ibni installed as king in Babylon!#?

had been sent ahead to Kish.!*® Sennacherib made short work of resistance at Cu-
tha;** and, by the time he reached Kish, Merodach-Baladan appears to have fled.1?s
The whole campaign could certainly have occupied less than a month.13

Several interesting facts emerge from a more detailed study of this first campaign.
Despite the fact that Merodach-Baladan had been king for just a few months—im-
mediately following the disappearance of the almost unknown Marduk-zakir-Sumi
I1'¥—he once again enjoyed a large following. Troops were gathered for him from

117 Ag is the custom in most historical articles, the year 703/702 is called simply 703, even
though events occurring from the end of the ninth month on in the Babylonian year might fall
into the early months of what would be 702 sccording to our reckoning.

122 Kinglist A iv 12 officially assigns him the regnal year 703 (as his second regnal year) so that
he should have been in control of Babylon for the Near Year Festival of that year. Presumably
he lost control there soon after.

11 Since the year 703 was officially assigned to Sennacherib and the year 702 to Bzl-ibni, the
ten-month period in which Marduk-z&kir-fumi II and Merodach-Baladan controlled Babylon
should fall between the Nisans of these two years. Thus Merodach-Baladan, at the latest, must
have been expelled toward the close of Addar 703 and Marduk-z&kir-$umi, at the earliest, should
have come to the throne towards the end of Nisan 703, when the New Year Festival was over.

130 Smith, Senn. 19. 19 Ibid., 25-33.

132 Bab. Chron. ii 24 and Kinglist A iv 15 list the year 702 as the first official year of his reign.

: 18 Bmith, Senn. 20-22. For the Gate of Zsbaba, from which Merodach-Baladan left Babylon
for Kish, see Unger, Babylon, pp. 74-75.
13 Smith, Senn. 23-24. 135 Ihid., 25-26.

13 Ie., from the departure from Assur on X1-20 to the strategic withdrawal of Merodach-Bala-
dan before an imminent battle at Kish. According to the Bab. Chron. ii 24-25, Bennacherib finished
the rest of his first campaign (especially against Hirimma and Hararstum) in the early months of
702.

The eponym chronicle Ct6 would seemingly try to present a picture of Sennacherib beginning
his first campaign in late 704 (and then continuing for more than thirteen monthsinto early 7027).

“This would be belied by the fact that Sennacherib was still officially king of Babylon at the begin-

ning of 703 before being challenged for that position by the two native Babylonian rulers. It is
definitely contradicted by the statement of the Babylonian Chronicle ii 12-23, as explained
above on p. 23.

137 He is attested in Kinglist A iv 13: rrr 1 =956-2a-kir-mu A =ir. The only other probable con-
temporary reference to Marduk-zakir-Sumi I1 known to me at present is contained in the kudurru
of Merodach-Baladan's seventh year, where a ™dAMAR UTU-za-kir-4U A ™ir-9BAD 16 EN.NAM
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Utr, Eridu, Kullab, Bit-Jakin, Bit-Amukini, Bit-Saalli, Bit-Dakiri, Nippur, Bor-
sippa, and Cutha, to mention the most important places.’’® Elamite troops, ac-
cording to Sennacherib’s account were also hired; and it was these who bore the
brunt of the defeat after Merodach-Baladan's defection at Kish.'* In this same
battle, Merodach-Baladan’s nephew was captured.'*® Senracherib was then_free to
enter Babylon and to loot the palace that Merodach-Baladen had inhabited there.!¢!
From here, Sennacherib dispatched a pursuit party to retrieve Merodach-Baladan
from his refuge in the swamps, but it proved unsuccessful in its quest.!** An Asyri-
an army then proceeded to tour many of the villages and towns belonging to the
larger tribes in southern Babylonia and to weed out the rebellious elements there; a
similar process was also launched in Nippur, Sippar, Kish, and Hursagkalamma
further north.14? Apparently Merodach-Baladan had such widespread support

occurs as a witness among other high officers of the realm, just twelve years before this king
ascended the throne (VAS 1 37 v 2-3). The probability of two men with the same name and suc-h
similar patronymics occurring in high official circles within these two ill-documented de.cades is
minimal; so we may reasonably assume that king Marduk-zakir-Sumi 11 was the son of t.hm’Amd-
Enlil. Consequently, the tendency to translate the A ™I® in Kinglist A as “son of a slave’ (e.g..,
Meissner, Konige Babyloniens und Assyriers, p. 193; Luckenbill, OIP 2, p. 10; M.oortgat. in
Aegypten und Vorderasien im Altertum, p. 418; Schmékel, Geschichte des allen Vorderasien, p. 272)
allowed to die out.
ahoxlilatt:; and less clear allusion occurs in Berossus, who says that the predecessor of Mercdach-
Baladan ruled less than thirty days (rounded off to a month in Kinglist A) and was slain by
Merodach-Baladan. The time intervals in this section of Berossus—6 mouths' for Merodach-
Baladan, 3 years for Bel-ibni, 6 years for A8sur-nidin-Sumi—are relatively ‘re}mble, but other
factual information, e.g., that Merodach-Baladan was in turn elain by Bél-ibni, is manifestly un-
rustworthy. .
‘ Althoug{: the seal with the short votive inscription bearing the name of Mgrdllxk-zikir-éumn
(see JCS 16 96 sub 25.2.1) might strictly speaking be assigned to this king, the likelihood ?f such
an assignation is small since Marduk-z&kir-bumi I ruled ca. 25-35 years, as contrasted with the
few weeks of Marduk-zakir-Sumi I1. .

138 Smith, Senn. 10-15.

139 Smith, Senn. 7-9, 27. Cf. also OIP 2 56:5, 24:21, 66-67:4, 76: 10, 85:7; Sumer 9 118:25..“.
would be more accurate to say that the services of the Elamite army and of various high Elamite
officials were purchased rather than that mercenaries were hired.

148 §mith, Senn. 28. Reading pumu niv! RN would seem to be preferable to readit.xg the passage
as pumu pAM RN, as though Merodach-Balsdan’s wife had had children by a previous marriage.
(Dr. Soliberger has kindly collated the line in question in the British Museum and remarks that
while the sign as it stands is clearly pan, it iz not impossible that the Winkelhaken bef?m the final
upright is just accidental.) Other evidence of scribal confusion in signs may be seen in the text:
A for » (line 17), rU for TA (line 23).

141 8mith, Senn. 30-33; OI P 2 56:8-10, 24:27-35, 67:5-6; Sumer 9 120:32-41.

142 8mith, Senn. 34; OIP 2 56:10. Guzummanu, Merodach-Baladan’s place of refuge, is other-
wise unknown.

14 Smith, Senn. 36-52; OI P 256: 11-57: 12, 24:35-25:50, 67:6-7,77:13, 85:7; Sumer 9 120.: 42—
122:63. Possibly ARU 13 (= ADD 620 = ABL 1452) and OI P 2 157 no. XXX date from either
this or the fourth campaign.
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throughout Babylonis, that S i i
onca ot Bal zro e ::cr:;s;ll;r.lb felt that a thorough hcusecleanmg was in
Very little is known about Merodach-Baladan’s brief, nine-month term as ki
of Babylonia. Any inscription connected with him that bears no specific date m'lx;j
conceivably be linked to this second period of rule.!4 But the only documents ;gb-
ably to be assigned here in preference to the first reign are those brick inseri lZio
from Uruk which bear the line nam . lugal.la.ta min.kam, pl . '(l));ls
translated as “'in his second kingship.”’ 14 . PRy
After his rout of Merodach-Baladan in 703, Sennacherib did not attempt t
cend the Babylonian throne at that time."** Instead he installed Bél-ibnip a s
of Babylonian descent who had been educated at the Assyrian court.!® Bé,l-ib:;an
mer_ntfer of the rab-bani class in Babylonia,*s apparently remaine(i loyal to t,ha
Ass‘yrmns for at least the beginning of his reign. But, in 700, when Sennacherib onc:
again 'undert-o?k z? campaign against Babylonia, either his abilities or his sympathies
:V;:Z lg questl,llor{, for he' was removed as king and deported to Assyria.' In hig
Babylo:;;r:la:h:i .El:::n installed his own crown prince, As8ur-nidin-$umi, on the
MTh: cahmpmgn of 700 w.as directed primarily against Bit-Jakin, the homeland of
erodach-Baladan. On his way to the extreme south of Babylonia, Sennacheérib

' E.g., UET 4 8, BBS! no. 35, ete.

48 The translation of this line of late 8§ ian i
. ]  Sumerian is open to question: see A. Schott i
It ahtfy‘n_;ld be noted .tlmt in theee later brick inscriptions Merodach-Baladan no o lfn ll]VB o
ry to allude to his Erlba-Marduk pedigree. oneer et neces-
16 :
Somm :’h ;e:;nfi:iy exc?;ated 'ec’?nomw text from Nippur is dated “the ninth day of N isan, year 3 of
(Sennsaheri[,)’g ::c o . usgina (2.NT 285) This tablet is probably to be assiéned to t,hé year 686
ot e 2o :er; : gﬂ t:;]f :1g:h a8 king of Babylonia, according to Kinglist A iv 19) since
C m the same city in Addar 703 (2 NT 284: 13- 1
of B&l-ibni) shows clearly that B&l-ibni i ot the ot of e s
originaly Sommmcternmr hat. mglnbar;lyv::ialready reckoned as king there at the end of what was
" M7 Smith, Senn. 54;¢f.OIP257:13. Bal-i
y - . :13. Bél-ibni is
x1) ia l‘cima mirdni gahri qirb skallija irba: “a
puppy in my palace.”

142 The exact function of the class i i i
rabbdnu—cf. the writing LG GAIfbdM-ﬂs b ::l !E!;':; 'II;;gg})luy faar exte, the word scems to be
H# Bab. Chron. ii 26-28; Beroasus in Fi 386:
' Bab. . ; GrH 111 C/1 p. 386:12- "sclai i
" i n p. 386:12-13. Olmatead’scl. -ibni
was living in A(ssynno pa.att: rl:xte a.s682 ()AJSL 38 78; History of Assyri , p. 290) iuc :::::h:: 33 ;’2::
- p ymic given) occurs as a witness in ADD 222 08sib]
p iven) o n and ly 4
and a similar assertion that Balibnj witnessed a document in Kalbu in 7017, B.C. ()"QDZD)ZJZO-I;LTI?I:

.graphica.lly described as piri> Babili (§v.AN.NA.
scion of Babylon who had grown up like 2 young

1$¢ Bsb. Chron. ii 30-31.
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stopped off at Bittiitu to subdue one of the rising local chieftains, Stzubu, who
some seven vears later reappeared on the scene as king of Babylonia under his full
name of Muszib-Marduk.'* After the defeat of Stzubu, Sennacherib headed di-
rectly for the territory of Merodach-Baladan. The Chaldean prince once more fled
in the wake of the Assyrian army to the city of Nagite, which the official Assyrian
versions of the campaign usually describe as being on an island (§a gabal tdmiim)
but, as one inscription indicates, was probably swampy land in the region of Elam

reached by crossing the Persian Gulf.!5?
This is the last that we hear of Merodach-Baladan. He had fled to Elam with

his national gods and the bones of his ancestors!®? sometime in the year 700, aban-
doning even members of his family, if Sennacherib can be believed.!** Before the
next campaign of Sennacherib against the refugees of Bit-Jakin in Elam, which took
place in 694, Merodach-Baladan had apparently died,!* since he is not mentioned
in the account of that campaign. His son, Nab(-Suma-i§kun, subsequently replaced
him as the leading man of the Jakin tribe.!%

11OQI P 2 34:52-57, 71:33-34; Sumer 9 142:14-18. Since Stizubu is also used as a hypocoristic
for Nergal-u%s:ib (e.g., O P 2 38: 46), we must distinguish carefully between dtizubu the Chaldean
(L6 Kal-di-a.n, OIP 2 34:53, 41:17, 43:54, ete.) and Sozubu the Babylonian (puMu KA.DINGIE.
RA.KI, OI P 2 38:47). The former was Mu#zib-Marduk, king of Babylonia from 692 to 689; the
latter was Nergal-ubzib, king in 693. Olmstead (History of Assyria, pp. 289-90; AJSL 38 77)
wrongly identifies the Stizubu defeated by Sennacherib in 700 as Nergal-uiézib, and Sidney Smith
in CAH 3 65 calls him “Marduk-ushezib.” Both should be corrected to Mu’&zib-Marduk.

usOIP 2 35:50-65, 71:34-35, 77:25-78:27, 85:7-10; Sumer 9 142:25-34; cf. OIP 2 87:2],
89:4-8. The true location of the city is indicated by OIP 2 85:10 ana vrRu Na-gi-ti 5a eberlan fo
Marral (i.e., on the other side of the Persian Gulf); cf. OIP 2 78:30. The prism inscription pub-
lished by Heidel spells the GN: xur Na-gi-a-te; the other versions all prefix the determinative
URU rather than xur and spell the name variously as Na-gi-te, Na-gi-i-ti, Na-gi-ti, Na-gi-a-ti. The
modifier ragqgi, as pointed out by Ungnad in Z A 38 197, should not be read as part of the GN, a8
was done in some instances by Luckenbill.

183 Merodach-Baladan’s removal of the bones of his ancestors from their graves (OI P 2 85:8-9)
and his transporting them to Nagite is a significant instance of respect for the remains of the
ancestral dead in Mesopotamia—here even at the cost of leaving some of the living representatives
of the royal fsmily behind. This attitude becomes more intelligible when we remember that the
burial places of earlier monarchs who came from the tribal regions in southern Babylonia were
faithfully recorded in the so-called Dynastic Chronicle (King, Chronicles, 2 52 ff. r. ii 4-11) and
that AZSur-etel-ilani respected the local custom by graciously permitting a safe burial to Samai-
ibni in his southern homeland of Bit-Dakiiri (YOS 1 43). That the bores of the dead were nct
always similaly respected is shown by the vaunted actions of Ashurbanipal (Streck, Asb.'38 iv
83 ff., 126 vi 83 ff.).

BQIP 2 35:63-66, 71:36, 85:7-10.

155 The only reference to that event is the laconic Imid ¥add¥u of OIP 2 86:11.

1% He is mentioned by Sennacherib in OIP 2 46:17, 82:37, 89:50, 92:16, AfO 20 94:102, and
probsbly in OIP 2 43:46. Other descendants of Merodach-Baladan who continued the family
tradition of Assyrian harassment are treated below in Part V, Section A. .
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V. PARALIFOMENA

A. THE FAMILY OF MERODACH-BALADAN
The family of Merodach-Baladan has been reconstructed by both Streck!®” and
Leemans,®* and we do little more than to review their conclusions here. From ‘“Ja-
}gin" in the time of Shalmaneser I11I (850 B.c.) down to the death of N abd-bél-Sumate
in the time of Ashurbanipal (ca. 640 B.c.), wecan identify seven separate generations

of t.he royal family of the Sealand. Our information about them may be summed
up in the following genealogical table:

(a) “Jakin” 850 king of the Seala
{(b) Marduk-z8ra-uballif nd. - pos.fibly Iatl?:f ofnghrduk-éﬁkin-éumi]’"
(c) Marduk-85kin-§umi nd. father of Eriba-Marduk!eo
(d) Eriba-Marduk 761 king of Babylonia; his reign ended in this
year at the latest; ancestor of Mero-
(e) Merodach-Baladan 729 kit(liga Z‘;—ﬁ;lﬂsd;l;m(l%mb&bly grandiather)
721-710, 703  king of Babylonia
715 full-grown son acts as witness to kudurru
(7) s0m8 of Merodach-Baladan 700 last recorded fight against the Assyrians
1 Iqiia-Marduk 715 witness to kudurru®t
2 Nabt-$uma-iSkun 691 captured after battl: of Haluk during

Sennacherib’s eighth campaigntets

3 Nabg-zar-kitti-ltsir 680 governor (§aknu) of the Sealand; took ad-
vantage of revolt in Assyria to attack
Ningal-iddina, the loyal governor of Ur;
) subsequently murdered in Elam?
4 Na’id-Marduk 680 brother of Nabf-z&r-kitti-lZir1e® after

death of his brother, he flees from Elam
to Assyria, where he is received with
favor and placed in charge of the Sea-
land for the Assyrianst®4

"7 8treck, Asb., p. CDLXXI (for descendants of Merodach-Baladan).
1 JREOL 10 443.

15% Bee JCS 16 98 sub 28-32 (b). The reading of i i
. g of the last element of the PN is uncertain, but
Dr. Bcllberger has kindly collated the seal i i rabi
o 2 qreriog wa(h, al for me and reports that a queried p1N(?) is preferable
16 New Babylonian Chronicle, r. 8. W VAS 137 iv 57
™ See Part VII, A, 44.3.1 for references.

1% Bee Part VII, A, 44.3.2, Bab. Chron. iii 39-42. Cf. ABL 589: ; ; : H
and possibly 1107°2. . :3,1.3;965 r. 27 f1.; 1248:4 fF.;

1 He is not called “‘son of Merodach-Baladan" in any published inscription.

. 5‘“5];:3:51', gaugzrl;.5471:1518—634 13;‘;lx;o thid., 47:35-38, 48: K. 8542:7 ., 111:Frt. C:8. Cf. ABL 223
- 5; 676:15; :15; : -; 1131; and possibly 971:2 and 958:3, r. 17 f. F\
reading of BHT 12:2, see Borger, Esarh., p. 121 or & wggosted
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little known, save as father of Aplaju;
there was some talk of his succeed-
ing Na’id-Marduk as ruler of the Sea-
land;** he is supposed to have fled the
country in the time of Sennacherib*?

5 Nabf-udallim?* nd.

(g) grandsons of Merodach-Baladan
1 Aplajutes ca. 653 approximate dats of his execution in As-
syria after extradition from Elam!**
recruited by Samad-Sum-ukin to assist in
the latter’s rebellion
650 dispossessed of his territory in the Sea-
land by the second month of this year'™®
ca. 640 dies in Elam after eluding Assyrian at-
tempts at extadition for about a dec-
ﬂ.del"

2 Nabg-bél-3umite 652

After Nabt-bsl-fumite, trace is lost of the royal family, though Olmstead was of
the opinion that the dynasty of Nabopolassar was directly descended from the stock
of Merodach-Baladan.””® Unfortunately, there is no proof as yet for this assertion.

We do not know, however, whether the generations enumerated above were in
every instance consecutive. Places where uncertainty arises are between “Jakin” (a)
and Marduk-8akin-fumi (c) and between Eriba-Marduk (d) and Merodach-Bala-
dan (e). In the first case, we do not know: (1) whether Marduk-s8ra-uballit [(b)]
was really the name of the grandfather of Eriba-Marduk;'* nor (2) how many gen-
erations must be interposed between “Jakin’’ and Marduk-8ikin-Sumi. No decisive
evidence csn be brought to bear on either question, though the greater probability
lies with the identity of the two Marduk-&&kin-§umi’s and with only one generation
intervening between “Jakin” and Marduk-8akin-fumi.” In the second case, ns we

165 Lagt element of PN also written sa-lim (Streck, Asb. 126 vi 61).

% 4B, 1114. Cf. ABL 578:12, 1011 r. 4, and possibly 258:2, 336:4 1.

167 Streck, Asb. 126 vi 62-63.

188 The possibility of this reading was already recognized by Streck (Asb. 124 y, etc.), but his
alternate of Sumaja has generally been preferred (e.g., Leemans, JEOL 10 443). But the writing
of the name clearly makes Aplaju the more likely reading: =pumv.ud-1-a (Streck, Asb. 124 ff. vi
61, 65, 82; 420:8m. 1350, r. 4), ®pumu.v8-ja (126 vi 65 [var.]; 332: K. 2764 r. 21), ma-a-a (322:
K. 2637:10).

18% Streck, Asb. 124 vi 61-126 vi B3, ete.

170 ABL 989, which notes this fact, is dated 5-1I-650 B.c.

171 For references, see Part VII, A, 44.3.3 (b). A full list of passages referring to both Apliju
and Nab0-bél-fumate may be found in the indices of the third volume of Streck, Asb.

11 B.g., History of Assyria, pp. 633-34.

118 This depends on whether the Marduk-88kin-Sumi of the seal (BM 129532) is identical with
the Marduk-88kin-Sumi who was Efba-Marduk’s father.

11 The Marduk-E8kin-Sumi of the seal seems to have been an important person of the Jakin
tribe (cf. the depiction on the seal itself: “‘a royal or princely personage with a long curved staff
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have seen above_,"“.Eﬂba-Marduk was probably grandfather to Merodach-Baladan,
though the possibility~of his being father cannot be excluded altogether.

With these considerations in mind, then, the most likely scheme of generations
would be:

1 8

2 bl

3 c

4 d

1} funknown]

6 e

7 f

L 8 4
Less likely, but possible schemes would be:

1 a a a
2 [unknown] [bl [unknown]
3 [b] c bl
4 ¢ d ¢
5 d e d
(] {unknown] f e
7 e g f
8 f
9 4 ;

Unfortunately, the family of Merodach-Baladan is known chiefly from Assyrian
sources, where they are naturally depicted as trouble-mskers who disrupt the peace
in southern Babylonia. Despite instances of “tribute” paid by “Jakin’ and b
Merodt}ch—Baladan in the inscriptions of Shalmaneser III and Tiglath-Pileser II¥
respectively, we meet the members of the Jakin tribe almost exclusively in a context
of hostility against Assyria. From the time of Merodach-Baladan on, the fate of
the royal family of Jakin is closely linked with that of the royal hm;se of Elam
Memdach—Baladan supports his claim to the Babylonian throne with Elamite troops.
in 720 and in 703 and retreats rapidly when he is denied Elamite asylum in 710: his
final s.tand after 700 is in Elam. Nab0-$uma-iSkun is captured when fighting with, the
Elamites against Sennacherib in 691. Nabg-sar-kitti-ltiir flees to Elam after his
revolt against Esarhaddon and meets his death there through Elamite treschery
Only when Elam thus appears disloyal, does Na’id-Marduk present a rare instance‘

i:ahmnfé;ec::;egge, ﬁafloaue@l, 82), and Ertba-Marduk’s father undoubtedly belonged to
! should have n & prominent member. . . . Considering the

hi:n;re for three ge?emhom to b‘f approximately 80 years (see Rowton, CAgH 1 (:::.n:‘; ) ﬂ;:‘:le
vi, 37), the generations here described as [b), ¢, d would have occupied the throne ea 840—;«: 763-
etill allowing for “Jakin’’ to rule for some years after 850. v o

17 8ee nn. 15 and 18 above.
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of a member of the Jakin tribe working peacefully for Assyria.”® When King Teum-
man of Elam falls prey to Ashurbanipal, Aplaju, a grandson of Merodach-Baladan,
is forced to share the same fate. And, lzstly, after NabQ-bel-fumate has evaded
extradition ‘rom Elam for so long, he too is forced to commit suicide'™ when King
Ummanalds is about to betray him. Ironically enough, Elam as a royal power did
not long survive the death of Nabg-bel-Sumite.

In keeping with the nomad tradition, the Jakin tribe, despite its supposed wealth,
never did much of its own fighting. Though Merodach-Baladan, NabQ-zer-kitti-
Iidir, and Nabt-bal-Sumate successfully organized resistance in southern Babylonia
against Sargon, Sennacherib, Esarhaddon, and Ashurbanipal, their chief tactic in
the advance of an Assyrian ammy was flight to Elam. Their policy, in genersl,
worked well; and it was only later in the seventh century when Elam itself turned
treacherous that Nabt-zar-kitti-li%ir and Nabt-bal-fumate met their downfall.

B. MERODACH-BALADAN'S EMBASSY TO HEZEKIAH

We will consider here four ancient sources (all in the Hebrew tradition) which
touch on Merodach-Baladan’s embassy to Hezekiah: (1) 2 Kings 20:12-21, (2) Isa-
iah 39:1-8, (3) 2 Chronicles 32:31, (4) Josephus, The Anliquities of the Jews, X, ii, 2.

According to the first two of these passages, which are almost verbally identical
in the Massoretic text,!"™ Merodach-Baladan!"® sent letters and gifts to Hezekish
to congratulate him on recovering from a near-fatal illness. Hezekiah was pleased
with the embassy and showed the Babylonians the treasures of his house and king-
dom. After the departure of the ambassadors, the prophet Issish voiced strong dis-
approval of Hezekiah’s action and predicted that the treasures of the palace would
one day be carried away to Babylon and that the king’s descendants would serve
as eunuchs in the Babylonian palace. The scene ended with Hezekiah accepting the

118 Another rare instance must be inferred from the conduct of Nab0-z8r-kitti-lisir, who was
probably serving as governor of the Sealand under Assyria since it is explicitly stated in Borger,
Esarh. 46:40-42 that he had violated his previous oaths of fealty.

177 He had a servant run him through with a dagger.

118 The LXX versions of 2 Kings 20 and Issizh are not nearly so verbally identical, but the
variations ars of little historical significance. Thus in LXX Kings, Mercdach-Baladan sends biblia
kai manaa to Hezekiah, while in LXX Isaish it is epistolas kai presbeis kai dora. It is probable that
the divergentes in the LXX are simply due to different translators, since most of the variations
are synonyms. It is hardly necessary to postulate that the MT later brought two divergent Hebrew
texts into live.

17* The names given to Merodach-Baladan vary somewhat between the texts. 2 Kings 20:12
has Berédak-Bal>*dan ben-Bal*dan (MT), Marddachbaladan huios Baladan (LXX). Isaiah 39:1 has
Merédak-Bal*dan ben-Bal»dan (MT), Marddach huios tou Laadan (LXX). Josephus has Balada.
The initial btk in the MT text of 2 Kinge is to be explained on the basis of the similarity of the
two letters in pre-Christian Hebrew epigraphy rather than by a phonological hypothesis. (See the
table of Hebrew scripts by Frank Moore Cross, Jr., in The Bible and ths Ancient Near East, ed. G.
Ernest Wright [Garden City, 1961); p. 137.)
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decree of the Lord as good, content that at least his cwn reign would remain un-
disturbed.

The passage in 2 Chronicles is considerably abbreviated and does not mention
Merodach-Baladan by name. “However, in the case of the ambassadors of the princes
of Babylon who were sent to inquire about what was being done in the land, God

" fotdook him [Hezekiah] in order to test him, that He might find cut all that was in
his heart.” The context of this passage, following shortly after Sennacherib’s cam-
paign to Judea and Hesekiah’s dangerous illness,!3® parallels the order of the nar-
ratives in 2 Kings and Isaiah; so there can be no question but that the same em-
bassy is meant. But differences in the tradition in Chronicles can bs noted : ambassa-
dors (m*li38) are sent rather than letters and gifts (s*parin Aminhd); these are dis-
patched by princes of Babylon (saré babel) rather than by the king of Babylon
(melek babel); the embassy was sent to investigate what was being done in the land
rather than on the occasion of Hezekiah’s recovery from grave illness. Likewise, the
divirte purpose in permitting the event is noted in Chronicles rather than the divine
condemnation post factum.

The account of Josephus differs again. Although the ambassadors bearing gifts
(presteis dora komizontas) are sent to make Hezekiah an ally and friend (summachon
tle] . .. kai philon), they are shown through the palace treasures. Hezekish gives
them presents to take back to the Babylonian king. Isaiash comes to Hezekiah after-
wards and utters the same gloomy prophecy as in the 2 Kings-Isaiah tradition.
The ending is slightly altered, as Hezekiah prays that there may be peace in his
time (rather than taking for granted that the disaster will not occur until after
his reign).

Turning now to an attempted historical reconstruction of the events, we may ask
first: when is the Babylonian mission to Hezekiah to be dated? Although the narra-
tive order in the 2 Kings-Isaiah tradition is not strictly chronological,'®! most mod-
ern commentators treat 2 Kings 20 and Isaish 38-39 ss a chronological unit and
say that both the illness of Hezekiah and the subsequent sending of the mission are
to be dated around fifteen years before Hezekiah’s death.12 Hence, since the work
of Thiele,'** which placed the end of Hegekiah's reign about 687, it has been custom-
ary to date the embassy to shortly before the campaign of Sennacherib in Judes,

149 The parallel order of the texts is as follows:

2 Kings Taish 2 Chronicle
Sennacherib’s campaign . ... ... 18:1-19:37 36:1-37:38 32:1-23
Hezekiah's illness............. 20:1-11 38:1-9 32:24
Merodach-Baladan’s embassy..  20:12-21 39:1-8 32:31

' E.g., Hezekiah's iliness and Isaiah’s promise of delivery from the Assyrian king fllow the
account of the deliverance of Jerusalem from Sennacherib.

19 Because of the fifteen years of additional life promised to Hezekiah in his illness: 2 Kings
20:6, Isainh 38:5.

1%t The Mysterious Numbers of the Hebrew Kings (1951), supplemented by several articles since
in VT 4 185-95, BASOR 143 22-27, W. Irwin Anniversary Volume 39-52.
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i.e., to sometime between 704 end 702.'* This fits in well with the theory that the
outbreak of troubles in Babylonia in 703 and similar events in Palestine shortly
thereafter were part of a concerted effort to throw off the yoke of Assyria in west-
ern Asia. '

Granted the probability of the chronological part of this hypothesis, the rest of
the details may be filled in with some degree of plausibility. First of all, did the king
or did princes of Babylonia send the embassy? If Merodach-Baladan was not actu-
ally king of Babylonia when the embassy was dispatched, the 2 Chronicles state-
ment might mean that more than one ruler in the east was interested in securing
Palestinian support.!®® As Sidney Smith thought,'®® the revolts in Babylonia and
in Palestine might have been planned before Merodach-Baladan’s coup of 703; in
this case, the embassy might have been sent in the name of several lesser officials.
The point s not crucial at any rate. '

Why the embassy? The 2 Kings-Isaiah tradition links the embassy with the
sickness of Hezekiah narrated in the immediately preceding section: and that might
have formed the pretext for the mission. But the Chronicles tradition, which states
that the ambassadors came to see what was being done in the land, probably coimes
closer to the truth. Merodach-Baladan neturally would have wished to find out how
much support could be relied on from Hezekiah. Josephus confirms our suspicions,
for in his account the ambassadors are sent to cement an alliance with Hezekiah—
which would be much closer to the exigencies of our chronclogical reconstruction.
The bestowal of gifts by Mercdach-Balsdan fits in well with his known monetary
benefactions to Elam to insure support. And, on the other side, Hezekiah's display
of the treasures of his house and kingdom substantiates the theory that the ambassa-
dors came to assess his strength.

The allisnce, of course, did not prove of lasting advantage to either party. Sen-
nacherib crushed their revolts separately and remained master of the situation in
both lands, Later tradition in Israel preserved the story primarily as an illustration
of Isaiah’s denunciation of foreign entanglements, in keeping with the isolationist
policy necessary to guard the purity of the divine cult.!®

18¢ i ; Israel [1959), p. 267), Noth (The History of Israel [rev. trana,,
1960],?;:37};,!188;:;:!:5 ?:;Zhﬂte des alum l!'o:iermz)en [1957], pp. 271-72), and Leemans (JEOL
10 452-53). When the end of Hezekiah's reign was commonly reputed o be about 698 or 897, the
common tendency was to date the embassy around 714 or 713, e.g., Weissbach (RLA 1 378),
Dhorme (RB 31 [1922] 405). One scholar who long ago recognized the connection between the
embassy and the Palestinian revolt around 702 was Sidney Smith (e.g., Bmith, Senn., p. 11; CAH
’ 6‘3')‘ Elam was likewise interested in the Babylonian cause, as we know from the military aid lent

to Merodach-Baladan in 703.

1% Gee references in n. 184 above.

187 The result of a foreign alliance with Assyria is seen in the case of Hesekiah's fztt.her, A|'1u,
who was foreed to alter existing customa in the tzmple “on account of the king of Assyria'’ (2 Kings
16:17-18).
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C. THE SARGONID LETTERS

One of the most diffichilt source types to utilize in writing Mesopotamian history
is the ltter. Written almost always without date and for a particular context to
which the modern reader se/dom has a clue, letters from this period present informa-
tion and insights that are valuable, but cannot be fitted into a tight chronological
scheme. For this reason, we present most letters dealing with Merodach-Baladan
here as a separate section.!'®

The situation is further complicated by the fsct that there are at least two differ-
ent individuals in the Harper Letter corpus who bear the name Marduk-apla-iddina.
The first is the king, the second an official working for the Assyrians in the neighbor-
hood of Uruk during the reign of Ashurbanipal. Unless the context of an individual
letter makes it clear which Marduk-apla-iddins is meant, such texts can hardly be
employad for historical purposes.

The letter K. 4740'%° apparently mentions [Tiglath]-Pileser I11,'?° but the ref-
erence might be to a past event rather than strictly contemporary. Another name,
qualified by the epithet “‘king,” occurs in line 24, but only the end is legible [DN-z-
idldina. Two kings could qualify for this honor: either Esarhaddon or Merodach-
Baladan; but neither of them seem to have had a son named Zakiru, which would be
called for by the text.!®* The subject of kidinnutu, brought up in line 19, favors
Merodach-Baladan, since he and Sargon are ofien associsted with this word in the
historical context in Babylonia.!®*

Threz letters mention both Sargon and Merodach-Bsladan. Two of these are
badly broken, and only enocugh survives to enable us to read the royal names with
certainty and to assign the letters to this time.!?® The third letter is addressed to
Sargon by name and mentions the activities of Bit-Jakin, Bit-Dakiiri, and the
Arameans.'?* Merodach-Baladan is reported to be in the process of repairing forti-
fications at Larak,'?® probably in anticipation of some trouble from Assyria. Sar-

1#% Some letters concerning Merodach-Baladan are treated elsewhere: e.g., tke Nimrud Letters
chiefly under the events of 729, ketters mentioning him s an ancestor in the section on his family,

letters speaking of his reign or of the canal named after him in the sestion dealing with his kingship
over Babylonia, ete. For a complete list of all letters touching on Merodach-Baladan, see Part VII,
A, under 44.2.22, 44.2.23, 44.3.4,

18 Published by Winckler in AOF 2 24-25 (Nachtrdge, p. 578).

190 Vire 13.

1" Line 24: [z-z-sJuM.NA LUGAL u Za-ki-ru pumu-u. On explaining this line later, Winckler
(AOF 2 §78) thinke that Merodach-Baladan is a likely candidate and that Zakira would then refer
to the prince of the Sa>alli tribe of that name under Tiglath-Pileser IIT.

1 Bee the studies cited of Lezmans and B5hl in nn. 47-48 sbove.

1 ABL 30:2 (Sargon), r. § (Merodach-Baladan); ABL 1020:6 (Sargon), 13 (Merodach-
Baladan).

194 ABL 542:8-20. These people are no longer siding with the Assyrians.

1% Ibid., r. 5-8.
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gon’s correspondent does not, think that Assyria’s hold over Babylonia is any longer
very strong.!*® The date of the letter is unknown.!?’?

In other letters mentioning Merodach-Baladan, we cannot identify the Assyrian
king involved, though it would presumably be either Sargon or Sennacherib. One
is from IStar-dari, an official working in the region between Arrapha and the
Diyala,!%® and presages a forthcoming defeat of Merodach-Baladan.!?? Ilu-iada’ also
writes from the same region?®® and sends news of the movements of Merodach-Bala-
dan?®! and of another Babylonian nobleman and his army near Kish and Babylon.2¢!
He also mentions & water shortage in the area,?® a situation echoed in a reported
statement of one Marduk-Sarrini to Merodach-Baladan.?®! It seems as though
Merodach-Baladan was looked upon as the one to remedy the difficulties.20®

The second and later Merodach-Baladan is apparently a native Babylonian act-
ing as an Assyrian agent around Uruk in the time of Ashurbanipal. He adt?resse
ABL 1339 tothat king and occurs in at least three other letters written at the tm.ae.."’

Finally there is a large group of doubtful references in letters where there is in-
sufficient information to determine which Merodach-Baladan is meant. A list of
these letters (often fragmentary) is given below in Part VII, A, 44.2.23 j-p.

p. SUNDRY DOCUMENTS
1. Kinglist A.—Merodach-Baladan’s name occurs twice in Kinglist A. The first
time (iv 10) he is assigned a reign of twelve years and designated as belonging to

198 Jhid,, r. 23-24, cf. obv. 19-20. Merodach-Baladan is definitely in the ucendsncy.

197 The letter might be dated just after Sargon’s accession to the throne or, more likely, some-
time early in the last decade of the eighth century. )

198 He mentions D&r (ABL 157:18), Méturna (ABL 158 r. 16), and Arrapba (ABL 159:5) in
his letters. Heis almost certainly to be identified with the I5tar-darf who was governor of Arrapba
and held the eponym office in 714 B.c. _ .

199 ABL 168:22.

108 F{e mentions Dur-Sarrukin (ABL 503 r. 17; 505 t. 8), Kish (ABL 502 1. 12), Babylon (ABL
502 r. 13; 508 r. 9), the Diyala (ABL 503 r. 18), and Arrapba (A BL 505 1. 9). This Hu-iada- is pre-
sumably to beidentified with the man of the same name who was governer of D&r in 724 B.c. (V AS

17012). .
For I))ﬁr-S:rrukin in northern Babylonia, see RLA 2 249; to the references there might be added

the gentilic PN form in the Caillou Michaux (1R 70) i 14: «'mmnln—:.}murm.NA-a-ar-i-ﬁ, who wata
daughter of a member of the Habban tribe in northern Babylonia in tte early eleventh century.

1ot ABL, 503 r. 21 f. and probably 504:7-9.

19 ABL 502 r. 11-13.

10 Probably behind the remarks in ABL 503 r. 11-18.

100 ABI, 1024. He asks Merodach-Baladan to assume control of the water supply in the area.

205 Of. Merodach-Baladan’s similar work on the water supply at Uruk, where a canal was
named after him, p. 17 and nn. 89-90. '

1% ABL, 222 r. 18, 20; ABL 1030:5; ABL 1095:8, r. 4. The name Marduk-apla-[iddina] might
possibly be restored in K. 11239 (= ADD 910), but the Dtr-Jalkin] mentioned in Bezold, Cat.,
111, 1149 tums out to be Dor-Sarrulkin] in Johns’ copy.
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BAL KUR Tam, which is to be translated “dynasty of the Sesland” (i.e., Tam-
<tm>).297 The second reference (iv 14) allots him nine months?®® and appends
a diflerent designation, erfN Ha-bi.

To my knowledge, the epithet gabu (ErfN) applied to a king occurs in only one
other instance. In the Dynastic Chronicle,?®? Simbar-Sipak, the founder of the Sec-
ond Dynasty of the Sealand, is described as BErfN BAL 81Gs-DINGIR-§%, “an BRIN of
the dynasty of Damiq-iliu.”*'? It may not be significant that both of these kings,
Simbar-Sipak and Merodach-Baladan, came from the Sealand; but the fact that
they were both upstarts whose fathers had not sat upon the Babylonian throne is
more likely to prove of weight. Hence it would not be surprising to see their lowly
origin stressed ; and, for this reason, I would tentatively translate sabu in this context
as ‘‘soldier.”’?!!

He-bi, on the other hand, is one of the many abbreviations employed by King-
list A. It is probably identical with the longer Ha-bi-gal used in the same list of Sen-
nacherib (iv 12) and A8%ur-nadin-§umi (iv 16). Gelb has suggested that it also be
identified with Hanigalbat,®'? and this interpretation is accepted here. It is worth
observing that the gentilic Hanigalbatd is used elsewhere to describe a type of
soldier.?? T cannot explain why the redactor of Kinglist A chose to call Merodach-
Baladan a ‘“Hanigalbat soldier’ here, especially since he had used & different epithet
for the same king four lines earlier.*’* Nor can I clarify the precise contemporary

97 An inscription of Tiglath-Pileser ITT describes him as Zar Tdmtim even before his accession
(2R 67:26; cf. D.T. 3:19). The GN is written out in an unabbreviated form in Kinglist A iii 9’:

pAL XUR Tam-tim (referring to the Second Dynasty of the Sealand). Other instances of simple
tdmiu for mat iAmti are noted by Weissbach in Z A 43 278.

3%t Pinches (PSBA 6 193-198) read 6 months in his copy, but his transliteration had the cor-
rect 9.
1 King, Chronicles 2 53 r. ii 3.

9 Probably referring to the Damig-ilifu of the First Sealand Dynasty rather than to the ruler
of the same name who reigned as last king of the Fiist Dynasty of Isin.

1t A common meaning of the word as a collective (CAD § 48-55).

1t Hurrians and Subarians, p. 72, n. 184. Gelb noted such spellings as xvr Ja-na-kal-bat (EA
255:10) xor Ha-li-gal-bat (BASOR 78 20), Hali-gal-ba-tu-i (MDP 2 95:2), the Ha-bi-ga! of King-
list A, and Ja-bi-gal-ba-tut (Clay, PNC, 78). We might add now the occurrence of Hial-bi-gal-
ba-{u-u) as a gentilic following a PN in an unpublished MB economic text from Ur (UET 7 61 4
52: 18; kindly collated for me by Dr. Gurney, who has graciously allowed me to cite it here) and
possibly 6 Ha-bi-gal-[bat(?)] in VAT 8903 iii 1 (= Kscher, Pflanzenkunde no. 36).

3 BE 14 164:2 has 3 Ha-bi-gal-ba-fu-t in a list of eoldiers (erfn.g1.4). To this may be compared
Hg. BVI14516.ki.su. ¢ = tabdi-Fu(l) = pa-di-gal-tum (see CAD H 80a sub panigalbaty, adj.,
for a elightly different reading).

4 We might presume that the compiler of the kinglist no longer knew that the RN"s in iv 10
and 14 referred to only one person. The epithet in iv 14 is the sole example in Kinglist A of a desig-
natior after an RN which does not relate either blood relationship to another individual or the
dynasty to which the ruler reputedly belonged. .
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connotation of Dynasty of Ha-bi-gal as spplied to Sennacherib and his son. More
evidence is needed on these points before a definitive solution can be ventured.

2. Colophons.—The name of Merodach-Baladan also occurs in the qolophon toa
late copy of a list of 67 plants (and various gardening utensils and personnel), which
are described as gannati $a ™!AMAR.UTU-A-MU LUGAL! “the garden(?) of King
Merodach-Baladan.”?18 It is of interest that several of the plant names are Arm-
maic;?'® this would lend credence to an origin of the list in the southern Babylonia
of Merodach-Baladan’s time. It is likewise striking that among the exotic plants
and trees planted in the great gardens laid out in Nineveh shortly after this time
Sennacherib gave a prominent place to flora native to Chaldea.®” So the alleged
gardening fame of Merodach-Baladan is not wholly without context.?'®

Two other supposed oceurrences of Merodach-Baladan’s name in colophons are
connected with the editing of the sa.gig series. The first occurs in a partially
broken colophon to a copy of the twelfth tablet of the series, which is dated on ‘‘the
17th day of Arahsamnu, year [x of x-aplla-iddina, king of Babylon.”*!® I have re-
marked elsewhere that the RN here might more plausibly be restored as [NabQ-
aplla-iddina,??® but this cannot be proven definitely.?!! The second occurrence, like-
wise in broken context, is in & colophon to a catalogue of the sa.gig series re-
cently unearthed at Nimrud.?? Here reference is made to editing of the series done
in the reign of 'DN'-apla-iddina, king of Babylon.** Lambert has suggested that
Nabd-apla-iddina fits the traces better than the Marduk-apls-iddina origim.).lly pro-
posed and has cited other allusions to editing done in Nabt-apla-iddina’s reign.**

3. “Slave documents.”—A curious type of text is preserved for us in the so-called

8 CT 14 50:74-75.

116 Meissner, ZA 6 202-98. Cf. 1. Low, Die Flora der Juden, 11, 88 f. and passim.

17107 P 2101:57, 111:55, 124:41.

118 [ eemsns suggests too that this list might provide a precedent for the “hanging gardens” of
Nebuchadnezzar 11 slightly more than a century later (JEOL 10 443).

219 31 APIN UD 17 EAM (MU 2 KAM "™z-DUMU.UJS-SUM.NA LUGAL K{.DINGIR.RA.KI See !..al?at,
TDP,1110and I PL. XXXI: B 34-35. The MN in line 34 should be corrected in the transcription.
(I have collated the text A 3442 in the Oriental Institute Museum, and the RN cannot be read
more clearly.)

110 JCS 18 96 sub 24.3.3.

11 The other dated colophons in the TDP corpus are all later than Merodach-Baladan: (a)
Samad-Sum-ukin (TDP, I 110 C), (b) Artaxerxes (abbreviated in TDP,1212:118; largely restored
in TDP, I 16:89).

11 ND 4358, published by Kinnier Wilson in “Two Medical Texts from Nimrud,” Iragq 18 130~
46.

113 ND 4358 r. 10 (Irag 18, P1. XXIV).

14 JCS 11 8; see also thid., 5 and n. 21.



38 J. A. BRINKMAN

tglave documents.”’2?® These are short inscriptions of four or five lines written on
small ovoid pieces of clay, roughly in the shape of olives, and pierced, presumably
for wearing. Six of these inscriptions have bezn published :*?¢ four by Oppert in 1870
(A, B, C, D), one by Strassmaier in 1893 (E),??® and one by Gadd in 1928 (F).22°
The formula of these inscriptions is strikingly similar:

§4230 PN 4232 ¢atz (Su™) PN,

171 2{Z MU 2% KAM ™¢AMAR.UTU-DUMU.US-SUM.NFA LUGAL DIN.TIR.KI

PN fa gatz PN, is usually taken to designate some sort of possession as of a slave,
but it could also imply simply jurisdictional primacy of PN.. I am unconvinced by
the current explanation of these documents as slave tags, but have no plausible
_altemative to suggest at present. Several questions must be solved first. Why were
the documents (except the Ur specimen) sufficiently important to be carried all the
way to Assyria? Why is their time range so restricted, i.e., from the ninth to the
eleventh (or possibly twelfth) years of Merodach-Baladan? Why are they all dated
in the same month of these years, without any day indicated? I do not see how these
questions are answered by the popular suggestion of “slave tags.”

) VI. SuMMARY AND CONCLUSION
It is a hazardous enterprise to assess an individual’s impact on history on the
basis of scattered and fragmentary evidence. Such an interpretation runs two risks:

131 The designation is found as early as 1870: Oppert, Les Inscriptions de Dour-Sarkayan, p. 27.
See also Oppert and Ménant, Documents juridiques de I’ Assyric et de la Chaldée (Parig, 1877), p.
168, and Meissner, Bu4, 1, 382. Strassmaier in Actes du 8¢ Congrés Internatimal 1/2 281 remarked
that st'he ?;)ﬁcument he published “diente wahrscheinlich als eine Art Amulet fiir die Frau HipA
von 8in-erek.”

. "".A greater number, larely illegible, remain unpublished (Oppert and Ménant, Documents
juridiques, p. 168). [While this article was in press (March, 1954), I discovered another of these
“slave ta.ge” among the unpublished tablets from the Khorsabad excavations in the Oriental Insti-
tute, Chicago, where it bears the number DS 32-11. T hope to edit this text soon in a separate
publication. It is catalogued below in Part VII, A, as 44.2.14’]

31! Bibliography in Part VII, A, 44.2.12. 1 Bibliography in Part VII, A, 44.2.13.
. “’.Bibliogmphy.in Part VII, A, 44.2.14. This document, I believe, has not previously been
fden-hﬁed a8 belonging to this class. Mr. A. R. Millard has kindly confirmed my suspicions regard-
ing its character by checking the field catalogue of the Ur expedition, in which the document is
said to be ovoid, pierced toward the left end.

13 BCDF omit. .

1 ABCE: /PN; DF: »PN. (The PN; are all »PN.)

13 F: apparently ana; but the NB ana can easily be amended to NB ¥, which often consists
of only two wedges superimposed vertically.

w A: 9; BDF: 10; C.E: 11, Oppert stated in Les Inscripiions de Dour-Sarkayan, p. 27 n. 1, that
Lencrmant reported a similar inscription at Orleansdated in Merodach-Baladan’s twelith year.

131 The masculine personal determinative is omiited by E and F at the beginning of the RN
Otherwise the orthography is uniform. beginning of the .
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(a) of representing merely the historian’s peculiar slant on his material by focusing
the scanty ‘acts according to his own—albeit unconsciously—preconceived notions;
or (b) of forming a synthesis by extensive interpolation and extrapolation that will
be found untenable in the light of future evidence. It is only fair to call to the read-
er's attention that the present section of our discussion will be more than usually
subject to these failings. But it is expedient that these hypotheses be advanced if
the history of the period is ever to progress beyond the realm of disjointed and dis-
crete data.

Merodach-Baladan represents but one stage of a recurring movement in Babylo-
nia to retain political autonomy in the face of perennial invasions from her more
powerful northern neighbor, Assyria. In the eighth and seventh centuries before
Christ, the impetus for Babylonian independence came most effectively from the
southern, tribal regions of the country. The kings Eriba-Marduk, Nabt-Suma-ifkun
II, Mukin-z&ri, Merodach-Baladan, Musazib-Marduk, and the chieftains Nab0-
udabsi, Zakiru, Nabt-zer-kitti-lifir, Samas-ibni, Aplaju, and Nab0-bél-Sumite ex-
emplified the same indomitable spirit of the gouthland that would culminate in the
founding of the Chaldean dynasty under Nabopolassar in 626 and the subsequent
annihilation of Assyria as a political power. The attitude of northern Babylonia at
this time was not univalent. The presence of a small pro-Assyrian faction among the
temple administration of the large cities and among some high-ranking officials of
the civil government was counterbalanced by a less vocal group in the north which
permitted southern tribesmen to rule as king in the northern capital without revolt.
This same quiet faction supported Merodach-Baladan against Sennacherib in 703
and would later allow such kings as Nergal-ufézib and Musezib-Marduk to defy
the Assyrians in 693 and the following years. It was this group in the north (and
not just & small minority of rebels explicitly named in the official Assyrian inscrip-
tions) that would be the object of the wrath of Sennacherib in the destruction of
Babylon and which would permit Samab-Sum-ukin to utilize the reconstructed city
as 8 headquarters for his revolt from 652 to 648. These northern Babylonians ac-
quiesced in the rebellions led by outsiders and often proved a bulwark of these
causes, but during this time they themselves seldom ventured to take the initia-
tive in rebelling against the Assyrians.®®

Though Merodach-Baladan stands out as one of the more significant tribal fig-
ures who mustered Babylonian opposition to Assyria during these years, his en-
deavor was not ultimately crowned with success. Despite the fact that he was a

13 Possible exceptions are Marduk-zakir-§umi 11 and Nergal-ugsib, who seem to have been
northern Babylonians and in revolt against Assyria; but their ineffectual stands were quashed

within a few months. Bal-ibni might represent another case in point, but we are as yet unaware
of the nature of the offense that prompted his removal to Assyria in 700.
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wealthy prince and a diplomat capable of channeling the concerted efforts of inter-
tribal and international forces,** his career from his first coming to terms with Tig-
lath-Pileser I1I in 729 down to his death in exile after enforced flight from his native
Sealand in 700 reveals him in the light of a second-rank monarch who usually man-
aged to keep just one step ahead of the Assyrians. This in itself, considering the mas-
give military organization of contemporary Assyria, may be regarded as no mean
achievement. The fact that he could rule relatively unmolested for twelve consecu-
tive years in a country contiguous to Sargonid Assyria is ample testimony to his
political ability. His singular adroitness at avoiding direct contact with the over-
whelming forces of a main Assyrian army may not induce modern accolades for
bravery, but it was just such nomadic astuteness that enabled him to harry the
Assyrians for better than two decades. A more direct approach under the circum-
stances would not only have been foolhardy, but would have deprived the Assyri-
ans of several further identical entries in the campaign section of their eponym
chronicles.

Nor did Merodach-Baladan’s name live on in Mesopotamian history sclely as a
protagonist for Babylonian independence and as a temporary but tiresomely per-
gistent obstruction in the path of Assyrian imperial expansion. His fame was also
preserved in connection with more pacific domestic pursuits. He kept the provineial
administration of Babylnia functioning smoothly. He repaired and endowed tem-
ples of the ancient gods of the land. He respected the rights of the traditionally
favored citizens of the oldest sacred cities, Babylon, Borsippa, and Sippar. He saw
to the maintenance of the vital canal and irrigation systems; and one of the more
important waterways near Uruk came to be named after him. Records of private
business transactions from his reign seem to indicate a stable economy. While there
is as yet no well substantiated evidence of the fostering of the literary arts at this
time, later tradition does mention a garden of Merodach-Baladsan filled with exotic
plants and tells also of the functioning of an astronomical observatory in the land
during his reign. The few years in which Merodach-Baladan was able tc fend off
the Assyrians from despoiling and subjugating Babylonia seem to have been a
singnlarly fruitful time.

% During the campeigns of Tiglath-Pileser III in southern Babylonia from 731 {o 729, the
various tribes were sometimes at odds with one another: the Nimrud Letters (especially 1X) and
the rapid capitulations of the tribal chieftains after the initial successes of Tiglath-Pileser show
that the tribes did not present a solid front. There is no evidence for lack of accord among the
tribes in the time of Merodach-Baladan. Except for the final campaign of 700 when Sozubu was
attacked separately by the Assyrians, the tribes always appear to be working in conjurction with
Merodach-Baladan and not as distinct bargaining sgenta.

Merodach-Baladan's alliance with Elam in 720 and 703 provided military forces other than
Babylonian which sustained the brunt of the battles. (His embassy might be construed as an at-
tempt in the same vein, but this is considerably les likely.)
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VII. BIBLIOGRAPHY OF ANCIENT SoURcEs

A. CATALOGUE OF DOCUMENTS?Y

44.1, 48.1 Chronological material?*® ) )

44.1.1 Kinglist A iv 10—12 (years) plus RN and (!emgnatlon BAL XUR Tam
(= “dynasty of the Sealand,” i.e., Tam-<tzm>?. ) .

48.1.1 Kinglist A iv 14—ITI 1999 plus RN and'dalgnatlon ErfN Ha-bi.

44.1.2 Babylonian Chronicle i32-ii 11—(a) RN arrives to(_) late for the battl‘e
of Dér, 720 B.c.; (b) Umbanigad of Elam dies and is succeefied by his
nephew, Itarbundu, 717 B.C.; (c) RN conquers Bit{. }ri, 712 B.C.;
(d) Sargon removes RN from the Babylonian throne nr3d forces hEm
to flee to Elam, 710 B.C.; (€) Sargon's capture cf Bit-Jakin and a brief
summary of the rest of Sargon’s activities down to 70§ BC. .

48.1.2 Babylonian Chronicle ii 17-22(?)—{ragmentary !;ecl‘slon dealing with
Sennacherib’s first campaign in Babylonia; beginning of RN prob-
ably preserved in line 17.

44.13 Ptolemaic Canon, 6—RN is assigned a reign of 12 (years).*

44.2 Contemporary material ] )

44.2.1 ND 2090. Royal inscription on barrel eylinder, commemoratmg repairs
on parts of the Eanna complex at Uruk by RN. Found at Nlmr.ud in
April 1952. Published by Gadd in Irag 15 1.23—34 (copy, translxterg-
tion, translation, commentary). Further dlscus'sed. by R. Follet in
Biblica 35 413-98 (where it is compared in detail with YOS 1 38, the
inscription Sargon had written to replace it at Uruk). Son.xe emenda-
tions proposed by von Soden in Or 26 136-37. Archeological aspects
of the inscription discussed by H. Lenzen in Irag 19 146-50. Photo
of one side of the cylinder published in The Illusirated London News,
vol. 221, no. 5914 (Aug. 23, 1952), p. 294, fig. 4.

137 This catalogue is a continuation of the source list begun in JCS 16 83-109 o,m:l wtlllb; ;‘;‘“f‘
bered accordingly. The abbreviations are approximately the same, save that thfe editoria is
now replaced by the YOS of the original MS. We should further t.xobe that it is not our puhrpoufl
in these cstalogues to give an exhaustive list of all minor translations or comments on eac 'am.f
every document; only the most significant can be included. We w'oulq be grateful once aguin 1
readers would call to our attention any lacunae in the documentation in these catalogues.

a1¢ Bibliography in JCS 18 83-85. Bince Merodach-Baladan was bot:h thef f?rty:fourth hnnd ttl;e
forty-eighth ruler in our Post-Kassite sequence, we l.nake a (forrespondmg distinction in ¢ 3 T:te;
bering of our chronological material. This practice s not vub}e for the cor}tempomr}.' an e
materials, especially since it would be difficult to assign an ins'cnptéon to pre?mely the nine mu{xi\x b
of his second reign. Thus all materials other than chronological (in our strict sense) are prel
with the rumber 44 for the sake of simplicity. . )

119 Pinches' edition (PSBA 6 193-108) read 171 6 in the copy (but 9 in the tmuslltemtmn.).

110 Greek s Mapdoxburador. Becsuse RN's second reign did not reach an official year, it is omitted
in the Canon. (See also 44.3.12 below for further documentation frem Ptolemy.)
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44.2.2 Numerous bricks from Uruk with Sumerian inscriptions commemorat-
ing RN'’s repairs on Eanna. The texts represented fall into two chief
classes:

(a) UVB 1 p. 55 nr. 18 (Taf. 27e). Slight varisnts to this text are
found in bricks published in WVDO@ 51 Ta!. 101c, 107d and in
the brick(s) published as 1R 5 XVII (= Fr. Lenormant, Choiz de
texles cunéiformes, no. 8; see also transliteration and translation by
Peiser and Winckler in ZA 7 184 and n. 1 and by Langdon in
Ezxcavations at Kish, III, 17 and n. 4).

(b) UVB1 p. 54 nr. 16 (Taf. 27d) = stid., p. 55 nr. 17.

4423 W. 1929, 136. Private inscription on brick found at Kish, commemo-
rating repairs on Ehursagkalamma by Iddin-Nergal, governor (3aknu)
of Kish in the reign of RN. Published by Langdon in Ezcevations at
Kish, 111, 17-19 and Pl XI.

44.24 VA 2663 (published as V.48 137)—royal land grant made tc the $akin

t&m1 of Babylon at Babylon on 23-IV, year 7 of RN. For bibliography,

see Steinmetzer no. 72, B 5, and Leemans, JEOL 10 442, 1¢. A de-
tailed study is presented by Leemans, ibid., 444-49,24! This kudurru
contains the only known pictorial representation of Merodach-Baladan

(reproduced in W. J. Hinke, A New Boundary Stone of Nebuchadrez-

zar I from Nippur [Philadelphia, 1907], p. 72), who is porirayed re-

ceiving the staff of kingship from Marduk.

44.2.5 BM 40006 (published as BBS! no. 35)—fragmentary inscription deal-
ing with royal endowment of a temple. The dating of the text has been
established by M. J. Seux, R4 54 206-8.

4426 BM 08562 (= Th. 19054-9, 68; published in King, Cat. Suppl., 57)—
nine-line private economic inscription to accompany the gift of a festi-

‘ val garment. Dated 17-VIII, year 1 of RN.

44.2.7 Economic tablet in private possession in Leiden. Transliteration by
Bohl in MAOG 11/3 31 n. 3 and (Dutch) translation in Bshl, Letden
Coll., 111, 7-8. Dated in Babylon, 18-X1I, year 2 of RN.

4428 VAT 8498 (published as AnOr 9 1)--list of 91 foremen engaged in
canal work. Dated in year 4 of RN.

4429 NBC 4848 (partially published in JCS 1 852)—Ilater copy of a similar
list of 91 canal foremen. The original was dated at Uruk, 4-VIII,
year 4 of RN.

44.2.10 Crozer Theological Seminary 301 (partially published in JCS 1 352)—
duplicate of 44.2.9.

44.2.11 {YBC 7422 (mentioned by Goetze in JNES 3 43)—tablet dated at
Uruk (?) on 1-VIII, year 8 of RN.}

4 The legend that this sione was found originally on Cyprus has been thoroughly investigated

by C.J. Gadd (Irag 16 129 n. 1), who has found no more substantiation for it than a chance state-
ment made by F. X. Steinmetzer in a footnote in 1322.

MERODACH-BALADAN II 43

44.2.12 Inscriptions on four small pierced cylinders published by Qm.)ert in
Place, Ninive et I' Assyrie, I, 307-8 (= Oppert, Les Inacrtptwns de
Dour-Sarkayan [Khorsabad) provenaht des fouilles de M. Victor f—’lace,
pp. 27-28).24 Formula: (dz) PN Ja gdté PN, date. All dated in XI
month (no day), year 9, 10, or 11 of RN.

44.2.13 K. 3787 (published by Strassmaier in Acles du 8 Congrés, suppl., p- ?,
no. 1)—text on small pierced ovoid similar to those mentioned in
44.2.12 and 44.2.14. Dated X1, year 11 of RN. See also Bezold, Cat.,
I1, 564 and KB 4 166-67. o o

44214 UET 1 262 (field catalogue no.: U.2662)—inscribed ovoid pierced
toward the left end. Text type similar to 44.2.12 and 44.2.1.3. Dated
X1, year 10 of EN. (Earlier publication of copy, together with trans-
literation and translation by Legrain in MJ 17 [1926] 392, no. 58.)

44.2.14' [DS 32-11 (found at Khorsabad in 1932; mentioned briefly in catalogue
in Gordon Loud and Charles B. Altman, Khorsabad, Parf. II.: The

Citadel and the Town [OI P 40}, p. 105, no. 38)—inscribed ovoid pl.erced
at one end. Text type similar to 44.2.12, 44.2.13, 44.2.14. Unpublished,
but see n. 226 above.] ‘

44.215 [YBC 11383, 11386 (mentioned by Goetze in JNES 3 43)—tablets
dated at Babylon, 22-I, year 11 of RN ] o

44.2.16 HS 452 (published as TuM 2-3 no. 8)—tablet recording pnvs:te pur-
chase of a field. Dated at Nippur, 23-XI (year not preserved.), in reign
of RN. Transliteration, iranslation, and notes by San Nicold, BE,
no. 3. .

44217 UET 4 206 (last two lines published previously by Legrain in MJ 17
{1926] 392, no. 57, and by Gadd as UET 1 261; ﬁ.eld catalogue num-
ber: U.2616)—fragmentary economic text with little more than list
of witnesses and date preserved. Dated at [Ulr, 11-IX, Mu 22 KAM
[4AMAR.U]TU-IBILA-MU DUMU ri-du-lu.

44918 UET 4 8—economic text from the reign of "Amn.u?'u‘-mm-
sfum.NA). Transliteration, translation, and notes by San Nicold, BR,
no. 26.

44.2.19 Inscriptions of Tiglath-Pileser 11T mentioning N{erodach—Ba]adan:

(a) K. 3751 (published as 2R 67 and in Rost, Tigl. I11 ) I, 69—62, and
11, Pls. 35-38) 26-28—mention of RN, son of Jakin, king of th’e
Sea(land), paying tribute to Tiglath-Pileser IIT after the latter’s
Chaldean campaign of 729; . ‘

(b) D.T.3 (Rost, Tigl. I11, I1, PL 34) 19—fragment of tribute list of
Merodach-Baladan; RN not preserved.

201 Also discussed later (with transliteration and translation) in J. Oppert and J. Ménant, Docu-

ments juridiques de I' Assyrie et de la Chaldée (Paris, 1877), pp. 168-86.
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44.2.20 Inscriptions of Sargon II dealing with Merodach-Baladan:
(a) A.nnals from Khorsabad '
i) 1st pal-fl (= 720)—restored reference to Merodach-Baladan

. oceurs in Lie 6:{21]) (= Winckler I 6:[21]) ;243

ii) 12th pa'la (= 710)—campaign against Merodech-Baladan

covered in Lie 40:262-58:14 (= Winckler I 38:228-54:316);

iii) 13th palt (= 709)—section sgainst Merodach-Baladan in,
Babylonia given in Lie 58:15-67:1 (= Winckler I 54:317-
50:369). In these texts, Merodach-Baladan’s name occurs in
the following places: Lie 42:263 (= Winckler I 38:228), 42:
273 (= Winckler I 40:245), 50:333 and 49 n. 5 (= Winckler I
46:271), 54:9 (= Winckler I 50:289), 58:13 (= Winckler I
54:3_15). This last reference may be partially restored from s
duplicate text published by Jacobsen in Loud, Khorsabad, 1
(g =Q0IP 38?, 1'29, no. 1, wherz the name of Merodax;h-Baia—
iba;.;. ,Og::)l,ll';llgn ;12n‘e 1; for the relief accompanying the text see

(b) Annals from Nineveh: 81-7-27, 3 (published in AfO 14 49): col

B 12.ff. contains the beginning of the campaign of 710: col. C 1 ﬁ'.

descnbt?s the gifts given to the gods in Babylon by Sa]rgon at the:

conclusion of the campaign in 709, fragmentary.
(c) l\{on-chronologica] accounts of the campaigns:

i) Display Inscription from Khorsabad, 121-44 (Winckler I 120—
26)—'summary of Sargon’s campaigns ageinst Babylonia, with

. de.talled description of the events of 709; ’

ii) I‘Iunmd Prisms D and E**¢ vi 14-85 (published in Iraq 16 Pls
XLVIL{.; transliteration, ete., ibid., pp. 185—91)—summar3;
of .Sal.‘gon's campaigns against Babylonia, with detailed de-

... Seription of the campaign of 709;

iii) Inscriptim’n from “Salon XIV” 8¢ Khorsabad, 18-20 (Winckler
{3 aSI:‘)i;l:rlef summary of Sargon’s conquest of Merodach-

iv) Khorsabad pavement inscription (Winckler I 148:45-150:54)
~——same as preceding; .

v) gul} Inscriptiotn, ?01\:(34 (Lyon, p. 14)—short summary of Sar-

on’s conquest o - i i iati

| o c; es (iv) y bzx:);ach Baladan, with slight variations

vi) K. 447 lf (publisht:d in JCS 12 99-100, Winckler Sammlung 2 4)
—very fragmentary, poetic description of th: i
(and 7097?); Merodach-Baladan’s ?mme doesenf::x:g:g';i :lllg

%1 For the correctness of the restorati imi in Wi
OB I te ot aeyiie res ration, compare similar passages in Winckler I 84:19, Af0

*¢ For the nomenclature, see Gadd, Iraq 16 174-75.
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extant section; the complete document must have given a
detailed description comparable to that of the annals.?¢
44.221 Inscriptions of Sennacherib treating of Merodach-Baladan:

(a) detailed accounts of the first campaign, section against Merodach-
Baladan, written in 702 B.c.:

i) BM 113203 (Smith, Senn.; OIP 2 48-55) 1-56;
ii) K. 1680 (Bellino Cylinder; OIP 2 55-50) 1-16;

(b) shorter accountsof the first and fourth campaigns, sections against
Merodach-Baladan, contained in chronological accounts of the in-
dividual campaigns:

i) official edition of the annals:
1st campaign: OI P 2 24:20-25:53,
4th campaign: OIP 2 34:50-35:74;
ii) bull inscription from Nineveh:
1st campaign: OIP 2 66:3-67:7,
4th campaign: OIP 2 71:33-37;
iii) IM 56578 (Sumer 9 117-188):
1st campaign: 118:23-122:63,
4th campaign: 140:10-144:48;
(c) brief summary of campaigns against Merodach-Baladan, not
chronologically divided:
i) another bull inscription: OIP 2 76:7-13, 76:25-77:27;
ii) Nebi Yunus inscription: OI P 2 85:6-86:12;
iii) BM 121025 (published in Irag 7 94 no. 7): 1-5;

* iv) epigraph: OIP 2 156 no. XXIV: 11-13;

v) Jerwaninscription(s): O P 24 27: nos. 103 + 123 + 110 + 61
—probsbly short summary of campaigns against Merodach-
Baladan; it may be doubted whether nos. 143 + 144 + 152
form part of the same section; many other fragments in0IP
24 may belong to the same description: 71 + 59, 74 + 73,
and possibly also 57, 62, 63, 79, and 162;

(d) mention of Merodach-Baladan as uncle (or stepfather) of Adinu,

captured in Sennacherib’s first campaign: Smith, Senn. 28;

(e) unclassified: [K. 6109 (Bezold, Cat., 11, 763)—inscription of Sen-

nacherib referring to his war with Merodach-Baladan].
44.2.22 Nimrud Letters mentioning Merodach-Baladan (pertinent letters pub-
lished by H. W. F. Saggs in Iraq 17 21-50, Iraq 20 182-212, Ireq 25
70-80):
16 Tt is impossible to tell whether the events were arranged chronologically in this documen .

Tadmor has suggested that it may be written in a style similar to the “letter to a god” type (JCS
12 99 and 82); but many portions of Sargon’s annals and other longer inscriptions contain poetic

* passages (e.g, Lie 44:282, 54:360-70, 60:408-12). The fragmentary character of the doc-

ument does not permit closer analysis at present.
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(a) ND 2603 (Nimrud Letter V): 4’, 9—mention of a } X
concerning Merodach-Baladan; o ot letter (egirtum)
(b) I:DR21379 (Nimrud Letter IX): 3'—citation of a statement made
y ’
*(e) :;)5624 (Ni‘;nmd Letter VI) face B: 18’—a possible allusion to
r Jakin, a descripti i i
by ption sometimes applied to Merodach-Baladan
*(d) ND 2759 '(Nimrud Leiter XXXIX): 66—mention of an Apla-
iddina, whlcl} could perhaps be identified with RN;
(e) N D 2385 (Nllmrud Letter LXV): 25-—Merodach-Baladan referred
to In connection with food supplies.
44.2.23 Kouyunjik Letters mentioning Merodach-Baladan
(a) K. 4740 (published in Winckler, AOF 2 24-25; see also ibid, 578)—
fragmentary ]e}ttef'. [Tiglath]-Pileser is referred to in l,ine 13
{Mareﬁk-;zgla-zd]dma Sarru in line 24. Babylon is mentioned in’
ines 11, 18, 20 . j dinndtu i
AR , and 26. Also the subject of kidinnatu is brought
(b) K. 7426 (published as ABL 30)—lette
— t S . .
© Merodach-Baladan oceurs in r. 5: rto Berkon; brolen context;
¢) K. 530 (published as ABL 158)—letter to S
te —] Sennacherib;
the defeat (a-pi-ik-te) of Merodach- o allude in i )
of the chenh ) erodach-Baladan is alluded to in line 22
d) f(égiﬁ;z(?}f[l)li?hed as ABL 503)—letter to Sargon or Sennacherib:
h'i : ]and;’; nejws of Merodach-Baladan: he has returned and is in
*ee) K. 1176 (publis!xed 88 ABL 504)—letter between the same two
pf?(;%ﬁs !;{).rece:mg; obv. 7-9 may be restored: “news [of the man
0 akin: he is [in Bab]ylon,” probably ref
" I]is,la.dan; see also (g) below; ' P Y efers to Merodach-
. 114 (published as ABL 542)—Ietter to Sar ibi
14 L gon describ
ac';1v1t1e:xI ofb Bit-Dakiiri, Bit-Jakin, and the Ammeans:lLt:ril:hi:
apparen ing forti
appare mf'r'e;r;lg ortified by Merodach-Baladan, whose name oc-
(8) K. 5333b (publish?d as ABL 1024)—mentioning lack of water in
northern Babylonia, near Dir-Sarrukin; note the equivalating of
. Merodach-Baladan (line 1) with the mar Jakin of r. 9:
(h) é{a}:sm +K. l(5614 f(published 88 ABL 1029)—the Sesland and »
on are spoken of (obv. i
o ot (obv. 6), as is Merodach-Baladan (obv. 13);

*(i) K. 1980 (published as ABI, 1 —
cooums by 4. 005)—name of 8 Merodach-Baladan

1€ Cf. also 44.2.23 (e) and (g).
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*(k) [K. 1159 + K. 4683 (Bezold, Cat., I, 235)—mention of a Mero-
dach-Baladan];
*(1) K. 4670 (published in Winckler Sammlung 2 57)—a Merodach-
Baladan occurs in 8, 12; context uncertain;
*(m) [K. 5434a (Bezold, Cat., I, 719)—a Merodach-Baladan is spoken
of];
*(n) [Rm. 2,495 (Bezold, Cat., IV, 1678)—reference to a Merodach-
Baladan];
*(0) {79-7-8, 257 (Bezold, Cat., IV, 1720)—allusion to & Merodach-
Baladan};
*(p) [restored references to a Merodach-Baladan in three unpublished
letters:
i) K. 8403 (Bezold, Cat., I11, 924)—™=dAMAR. UTU-IBILA-[SUM.NA];
ii) K. 13080 (Bezold, Cat., III, 1287)—!mldAMAR.UTU-1BILA-
[sum.NAl;
iii) 79-7-8, 312 (Bezold, Cat., IV, 1724)—mdAMAR.UTU-A-
[sum.NALJ2Y
44.3 Later material
44.3.1 References to Merodach-Baladan as ancestor of individual(s) fighting
against Sennacherib:
(a) as father of Nabt-Suma-idkun, captured in Sennacherib’s eighth
campaign: OI P 2 46:17, 82:37, 89:50, 92:16; AfO 20 94:102;
(b) as father of unnamed individual in Sennacherib’s eighth campaign
(probably Nabd-$uma-i8kun): OIP 2 43:46.
4432 References to Merodach-Baladan as father of Nabt-zér-kitti-lifir in
the inscriptions of Esarhaddon:
(2) Borger, Esarh. 33:21;
(b) ibid., 46 ii 40;
(c) ibid., 47 ii 32;
(d) ibid., 110, Fre. A: [7].
4433 References to Merodach-Baladan as ancestor of contemporary Baby-
lonians in the inscriptions of Ashurbanipal:
(a) reference to Merodach-Baladan as father of Nabf-salim &nd
grandfather of Aplaju: Streck, Asb. 126 vi 61;
(b) references to Merodach-Baladan as (grand)father of Nab-bel-
Sumate: Streck, Asb. 60 vii 17, 28 (pumu puMU); 130 vii 78 (A);
142 viii 47 (obumu); 198 ii 30 (puMU pUMU).
4434 Later references to Merodach-Baladan in letters:

21 The Merodach-Baladan(s) mentioned in K. 186 (= ABL 222), K. 5594 (= ABL 1030), K.
8370 (= ABL 1339), 81-2-4, 76 (= ABL 1095) and K. 11239 (= ADD 910) are not to be identi-
fied with this king. The reading of Marduk-apla-iddina in Rm. 87:2 (= ABL 348) should be cor-
rected to Marduk-88kin-fumi (see Waterman, RCAE, 1V, 180).
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(a) as father of Nab@-usallim: 83-1-18, 65 (published as ABL 1114):
10 and 83-1-18, 124 (published as ABL 1131): 5;
(b) [asfather of individual, name not available: Sm. 740 (Bezold, Cat.,
1V, 1431)];
(¢) occurrences of the canal near Uruk named after him:
i) YBC 3552 (published as YOS 3 74): 7-8;
ii) K. 923 (published as ABL 747): 8-9;
jii) 83-1-18, 71 (published as ABL 942): r. 13;
*iv) 83-1-18, 131 (published as ABL 1135): 11-12;
(d) K. 830 (published as ABL 542): 15—money given to a temple (in
Cutha?) in the second yesr of Merodach-Baladan'’s reign;

*(e) 83-1-18, 4 (published as ABL 521): 10—Iletter of B&l-ibni to Ashur-
banipal mentioning the gift of a statue (sa-'lam!) of Mergdach-
Baladan.

BM 46226 (= 81-7-6, 688; published in C'T 14 50)—later copy of a list

of plant names, many of them Aramaic, concluding with the following

subscript: gannati §a Marduk-apla-iddina $arri (74-75). Study by

Meissner, ZA 6 289-98.

44.3.6 *A 3442 (Labat, TDP I 110 and II, Pl. XXXI) iv 35—part of twelfth
tablet of eniima ana bit margi édipu illiku with a royal name occurring
in the colophon. No trace of the theophoric element of the AN (based
on personal collation of the text). I would prefer to read [Nabtt]-apla-
iddina here; see JCS 16 96 sub 24.3.3 far another alternative.

44.3.7 *ND 4358 (published by Kinnier Wilson in Iraq 18 130 ff.) r. 10—pos-
sible mention of RN ina sa.gig catalogue from Nimrud; but see
JCS 16 96 n. 19 and above, p. 40.

44.3.8 *D.T. 1 (latest edition, with bibliography, in Lambert, BWL 110-15)—
the so-called Firstenspiegel, describing what will happen to Babylonia
if the king neglects the rights of the citizens of Sippar, Nippur, and

Babylon; Béhl in M AOG 11/3 has plausibly argued for dating this
document to this time.
44.3.9 Hebrew Bible:

(a) 2 Kings 20:12-19—embassy of Berodach-Baladan to Hezekiah;

(b) Isaish 39;1-8—embassy of Merodach-Baladan to Hezekiah;

() - 2 Chronicles 32:31—reference to the same embassy, but the name
of the Babylonian ruler is not given.

44.3.10 Berossus: FGrH 111 C/1 p. 386:5-9—Marudach-Baldan kills his
predecesser and reigns for six months before being assassinated by
his successor, <B>elibos. The embassy to Hesekiah secems to be
treated on p. 385:12-13. (All these references are from Eusebius’
Armenian Chron.)

44.3.11 Josephus, Antiquities of the Jews, Book X, chap. ii, no. 2—embassy of
Baladan, king of Babylonia, to Hezekiah. ‘

4435
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44.3.12 C. Ptolemy, MAGHVATIKHZ ZTNTAZEQZ, A's’ (ed. Heiberg, I, 3(;2—
4)—mention of thres lunar eclipses observed and recorded a.t Babylon
in the reign of Merodach-Baladan (G}{.: Map&oxf;:ra&os, var.: Mapdoxév-
xados): one in his first year, two in his second.?

B. INDEX OF PUBLICATIONS

= 44.2.23 (b)

ﬁg[i lgg = 44.:‘.1273 (c)
= n.
igé ?)(2)2 = 442.23 (d)
ABI 504 = 442.23 (e)
ABI 521 = 443.4 (e)
ABL 527 = 4434 (d)
ABL 542 = 442.23 (f)“
ABL 747 = 4434 (c) i
ABL 942 = 4434 (c). it
ABL 1005 = 44.2.23 (j)
ABL 1024 = 44.2.23 (g)
ABL 1029 = 44.2.23 (h)
ABL 1030 = n. ;i;
ABL 1095 = n.
ABL 1114 = 4434 (a)
ABL 1131 = 44.3.4 (a)
ABL 1339 = n. 247
Actes du 8 Congrés, suppl., no. 1 = 44.:;13
ADD 910 =n .
Af0 14 49 = ii.g.?o(())
Af0 20 94:102 -j 44.2.8 a
AnDOr91 . o= 44.2.
ACQF 2 24-25 = ii21§3 (a) -
ian Chronicle i 32-ii 11 = 44.1.

Babylonia e = ﬁ;g
Biblica 35 413-28 = 4421
Béhl, Leiden Coll., I11, 7-8 i iig;
Borger, Esarh. = 44.2‘15
BR, no. 3 ; 44.2‘18
BR, no. 26 = {4'3'8
BWL 110-15 = “.3.9 ©
2 Chron. 32:31 = 443.

18 See ako F. K. Ginzel, Handbuch der hematischen und technirchen Chronologie, 1 (1906),

143-44.
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XXXIX
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= 44.3.10

= 442.1

= 44.2.21 (c) iii
= 44.2.1

= 44.2.20 (c) ii

= 44.2.23 (a—c)

= 4437

= 44.2.22 (d)

= 44.2.22 (e)

= 44.3.9 (b)
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= 4424

= 44.3.11

= 44.2.13

= 4426

= 44.1.1,48.1.1

= 44.3.9 (a)

= 4436
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44.2.20 (a) iii
44.2.20 (c) v
44.2.7
44.2.17

= 44.2.14

= 44.2.22 (a)
= 44.2.22 (c)
= 44.2.22 (b)
= 44.2.22 (d)
= 44.2.23(e)

= 44221 (b) i
= 44221 (b) i
= 44.3.1 (b)

= 44.3.1 (a)

= 44.2.21 (a) i
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= 44221 (a) ii

55-60
6667 = 44221 (b) ii
71 = 44.2.21 (b) ii .
76-77 = 44.2.21 (c) i
82 = 44.3.1 (a)
85-86 = 44.2.21 (c) ii
89 = 44.3.1 (a)
92 =443.1(a)
156 no. 24 = 44221 (c) iv
OIP 24 = 44291 (c) v
0IP38 129no.1 = 442.20 (a) iii
Oppert in Place, Ninive et I Assyrie, II, 307-8%° = 442.12
Ptolemaic Canon, 6 = 44.1.3
Ptolemy, Almagest, IV, 5 = 44.3.12
1R 5 XVII = 44.2.2 (2)
2R 67 = 44.2.19 (a)
Rost, Tigl. I1I, 1,60-62 = 44.2.19 (a)
11, P1. 34 = 44.2.19 (b)
11, Pls. 35-38 = 44.2.19 (a)
Smith, Senn. = 44.2.21 (8)
Smith, Senn., 28 = 44,221 (d)
Steinmetzer, no. 34 = 4425
Steinmetzer, no. 72 = 4424
= 4433

Streck, Asb.
Sumer 9 117-88

— 44221 (b) iii

TDP 1110 and I, PL. XXXI = 44386

TuM 2-3 no. 8 = 44216

UET 1 261 = 44217

UET | 262 = 44214

UET 48 = 44218

UET % 206 = 44.217

UVB 1 p. 54 nr. 16 (Taf. 27d) = 44.22 (b)

UVB1p.55nr. 17 = 4422 (b)

UVB 1 p. 55 nr. 18 (Taf. 27e) = 44.22 (a)

VAS137 = 4424
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120-26 = 44220 (c) i
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100 Reprinted separately as Op

pert, Les Inscriptions de Dour-Sarkayan |Khorsabad] provenani

des fouilles de M. Viclor Place; inscriptions on pp. 27-28.
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